Opportunities for Learning

27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

Construction Documents

Project Data

Architectural General Notes

Project Description

1. GENERAL NOTES PERTAIN TO ALL DRAWINGS.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. PROVIDE ALL METAL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMIT TO, TOILET
ACCESSORIES, DOOR HARDWARE, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, EQUIPMENT INDICATED, GRAB BARS, HANDRAILS, AND CASEWORK, 16 GA. GALVANIZED
SHEET METAL CAN BE USED AS BLOCKING.

TRANSITION OF DIFFERENT FLOORING MATERIALS AT DOORWAYS SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOORS.
ALL NEW DOORS FRAMES ARE TO BE 4” FROM ADJUDICATE FINISHED WALL SURFACE AT DOOR HINGE U.N.O. DIMENSION FOR OPENINGS WITH

N
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DOORS ARE TO FACE OF DOOR JAMB, DIMENSION FOR OPENINGS WITHOUT DOORS ARE TO FACE OF WALL.

6. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS IN GYPSUM WALLBOARD AS RECOMMENDED BY WALLBOARD MANUFACTURER, WITH SHOP DRAWINGS, AND
COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT. (APPROX. 30’ 0.C.)

7. ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING AS A RESULT OF DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER,
AND SHALL MATCH IN COLOR, SHAPE, SIZE & TEXTURE ADJACENT AND/OR CONTIGUOUS FINISHED SURFACES. PAINT ALL CUT AND PATCHED

SURFACES AS SPECIFIED.

8. PAINT ALL WALL SURFACES, DOOR FRAMES, BULKHEADS & CEILINGS IN AREAS INDICATED ON ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE, PAINT BEHIND ALL

MOVEABLE ITEMS AND ADJACENT TO SURFACES RECEIVING PAINT AND RELOCATED ITEMS.
9. ALL PRODUCTS UTILIZED IN THIS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ASBESTOS FREE.
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR CLEANING AND DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN THE FIELD ALL EXISTING APPLICABLE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS
PERTINENT TO THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS, ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK AFFECTED BY, OR RELATED TO, SUCH DISCREPANCY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE

FOR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH OR CAUSED BY FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH ALL ASPECTS OF THE WORK, EVEN THOSE AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE
PROVIDED BY OTHERS, THE FAMILIARIZATION INCLUDES FULL AND COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING OF THE WORK DESCRIBED ON ALL SHEETS OF
THE DRAWINGS AND ALL SECTIONS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO BECOME COMPLETELY FAMILIAR AND
COGNIZANT OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE WORK SHALL NOT RELIVE THE CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE MATERIALS,

ASSEMBLIES, OR SERVICE INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT.

13. NOTHING IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL RELEASE THE CONTRACTOR FROM RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE QUANTITIES,
FIELD MEASUREMENTS, DIMENSIONAL STABILITY, INSTALLATION, ANCHORAGE, AND COORDINATION WITH OTHER TRADES, OR WAIVE THE
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLY TO IDENTIFY AND RESOLVE DEVIATIONS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR WAIVE
THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO ALERT THE PROJECT MANAGER/DESIGNER TO DISCREPANCIES CONTAINED THEREIN.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW IN ADVANCE ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK TO VERIFY THAT THE WORK WILL NOT PROHIBIT COMPETITION OF
THE PROJECT AS INTENDED IN THESES CONTACT DOCUMENT, ANY QUESTIONS SHALL BE PROMPTLY REFEREED TO THE DESIGNER FOR

RESOLUTION.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL SURFACES AND FINISHES AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR BUILDING.
DAMAGED SURFACES AND FINISHES RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER BY

THE CONTRACTOR TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT.

16. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLY FOR COORDINATION WITH ALL TRADES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL ASPECTS OF THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, SFRUEFURAE, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING DRAWINGS AS WELL AS RELATED SPECIFICATIONS FOR COORDINATION ISSUES. COORDINATE ALL DIAGRAMMATIC DRAWINGS WITH
ALL TRADES TO ENSURE FIT AND COMPATIBLY.
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18. ALL NEW TENANT IMPROVEMENT WORK SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH THE ACCESSIBLY PROVISIONS FOR NEW BUILDINGS PER CBC CHAPTER 11 B)
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Projected staff (6 teachers with 1 support staff), current students, (Average Attendance) is 307 students projected per year .
Each teacher serves a maximum of 5 students per 1.5 hour appointment, with a maximum of 45 at any one time. At the proposed center, 5 teachers and 1 support staff, for a total of 5 staff members, are
expected to serve approximately 45 students per 1.5 hours. Typical student appointments are at 9am, 10:30, 1 and 2:30.

Opportunities for Learning (OFL), a public charter school program, is hoping to lease 6,578 square foot existing commercial space at 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355
to be used as an independent study learning center. The OFL program is a publicly funded charter school compliant with ADA regulations to serve non ambulatory students in grades 7-12.

As a registered active charter school with the California Department of Education (CDE), Opportunities for Learning is accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC). Students who
attend OFL earn course credits and are enrolled at OFL until either they transfer back to a traditional school or graduate from OFL with a high school diploma.

OFL students attend school for two 1.5 hour appointments per week. During these appointments, students receive their curriculum from their teachers. Additionally, students are able to attend small
group instruction classes, take tests, meet with a college advisors, and, if needed, receive additional instruction from a tutor. Students are required to study and complete coursework independently for 4-6
hours each day. Due to the independent study model, OFL does not provide transportation, food service, ggmnasiums, or playground facilities to students at each learning center. Additionally, a majority of
the students utilize public transportation to commute to and from the center. This greatly reduces the parking load required for each center. Currently, many centers throughout Southern California
operate with minimal parking without any adverse effects to attendance or the surrounding area.

OFL centers are open Monday - Friday from 8am - 5pm, closed for lunch from 12pm-1pm, and closed most Saturdays and all Sundays. Additionally, OFL offers Saturday school 4 times a year for SAT and
CASHEE prep testing from 9am - 12pm.

OFL currently operates several learning centers in the San Bernardino, Los Angeles and Sacramento counties of California, the vast majority of which are in Los Angeles County. Graduating students will
receive an accredited diploma, which would be eligible for attendance at community colleges, technical school, and 4 year universities. OFL schools have demonstrated high levels of success with its
student population; creating educated and respectful members of the greater community.

Owner:

Sharon Shifflett
Kensington Del Rancho LLC
17542 EAST 17TH STREET
TUSTIN, CA 92780
661-295-2050

Email: xxxxxxxxx

Tenant:

320 N. Halstead, Suite 105
Pasadena, Ca. 91107

Miki Stewart, Project Manager
Mobile: (626) 673-3933
E:Mail: mstewart@lupineproperties.com

Architect:

Yu-Ngok Lo, YNL Architects
Mobile:(310) 980-8981

E:Mail: ynlarchitects@gmail.com

Structural Engineer:
Mike Houshmand, PE.

4400 Campus Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Mobile: (949) 752-1612, ext 226

Lupine Construction & Development on behalf of Opportunities for Learning

GOUVIS ENGINEERING CONSULTING GROUP, INC.
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Applicable Codes

Title Sheet
Construction Documents

2013 California Building Code
2013 California Electrical Code
2013 California Mechanical Code
2013 California Plumbing Code
2013 California Fire Code
2013 California Energy Code
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Santa Clarita

Opportunities for Learning

Abbreviations

(cont.)

Building Information

Deferre Submi’Etals

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

Fire Sprinkler system

ED-SEE DEMOLITION-NOTES

Abbreviations

A
A.B.
A.F.F.
AF.G.
A/C
ABC
ABS
ABV.
ACB
ACOU.
ACT
ADA
ADD.
AG
AHU
AL. or ALUM.
ALT.
ANL
ASPH.
AVG
AWG
A
B.M.
B.N.
B.O.
B.O.F.
B.U.
B/C
BD.
BLDG
BLK.
BLKG.
BM.
BR
BRG.
BRZ
C.AP.
C.D.
C.I.P.
C.J.
C.0.
C.T.
CAB
CAM.
CBC
CCTV
CEM.
CER

AMPERES

ANCHOR BOLT

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE
AIR CONDITIONING
AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE

ABOVE
ASBESTOS-CEMENT BOARD
ACOUSTIC

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT

ADDITION or ADDENDUM
ABOVE GRADE

AIR HANDLER UNIT
ALUMINUM

ALTERNATE

ANNEALED

ASPHALT

AVERAGE

AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
ANGLE

BENCH MARK

BOUNDARY NAILING
BOTTOM OF

BOTTOM OF FOOTING
BUILT UP

BACK OF CURB

BOARD

BUILDING

BLOCK

BLOCKING

BEAM

BRASS

BEARING

BRONZE

CONCRETE ASBESTOS PIPE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
CAST IN PLACE

CONTROL JOINT

CLEAN OUT

CERAMIC TILE

CABINET

CAMBER

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION
CEMENT

CERAMIC

CFM
CHorLC
CKT. BKR
CLor g
CLG.
CLKG.
CLO.
CLR.
CMU
CNTRD.
COL.
COMB.
CONC.
CONST.
CONT.
CONTR.
au

D.F.
D.G.
D.S.
D/W
DBL.
DEMO
DIA.or @
DIAG.
DIM.
DL

DN.
DR
E.A.
E.F.

E.J.
E.N.
E.W.
EA.

EL
ELECT.
ELEV.
EMC
EMT
ENT
EQ.
EQUIP.
EST.
EVAP.
EWC
EXC

CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CHANNEL

CIRCUIT BREAKER
CENTERLINE

CEILING

CAULKING

CLOSET

CLEAR

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CENTERED

COLUMN

COMBINATION

CONCRETE

CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS

CONTRACTOR

COPPER

PENNY

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DOWN SPOUT

DISHWASHER

DOUBLE

DEMOLITION

DIAMETER

DIAGONAL

DIMENSION

DEAD LOAD

DOWN

DOOR

EXPANSION ANCHOR
EXHAUST FAN

EXPANSION JOINT

END NAILING

EACH WAY

EACH

ELEVATION

"ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL"
ELEVATOR

ELECTRICAL METALLIC CONDUIT
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
ELECTRICAL NON-METALLIC TUBING
EQUAL

EQUIPMENT

ESTIMATE

EVAPORATIVE COOLER
ELECTRIC DRINKING COOLER
EXCAVATE

EXH.
EXIST. or E
EXT.
FA.
F.C.
F.C.0.
F.D.
F.E.
F.N.
F.O.
F.S.
F/G
FAB.
FACP
FDC
FDN.
FHC
FIN.
FL
FLG.
FLUOR.
FP
FTG.
FURN.
G.L
GA.
GALV.
GAR.
GFCI
GFI
GL
GLB
GM
GM
GRC
GYP.
GYP. BD.
GWB
H.B.
H.C.
H.M.
H/C
HDBD.
HDW
HGT.
HOR.
HTR
HVAC

EXHAUST

EXISTING

EXTERIOR

FIRE ALARM

FAN COIL

FLOOR CLEAN OUT

FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIELD NAILING

FACE OF

FLOOR SINK

FIBERGLASS

FABRICATE

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FOUNDATION

FIRE HOSE CABINET

FINISH

FLOOR

FLOORING

FLUORESCENT

FIRE PROOF

FOOTING

FURNISH

GALVANIZED IRON

GAUGE

GALVANIZED

GARAGE

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
GLASS

GLUE LAMINATED BEAM
GRADE MARK

GATE VALVE

GALVANIZED RIGID TUBING
GYPSUM

GYPSUM BOARD

GYPSUM WALL BOARD
HOSE BIBB

HOLLOW CORE

HOLLOW METAL
HANDICAPPED
HARDBOARD

HARDWARE

HEIGHT

HORIZONTAL

HEATER

HW
HYD.
I.C.
L.D.
LF.

ID

IG
IMC
IMPG
INCL.
INSUL.
INT.
J-BOX
JCT
JST.
JT.

KD
KO
L.E.D.
L.FT.
LAM
LAT.
LAV
LD.
LIN.
LINO.
LT.
LTG.
LVL
M.B.
M.H.
M.L
M.O.
MAR.
MAS.
MAT'L
MAX.
MECH.
MED.
MFG.
MFR.
MIN.
MISC.
MOD
MTL.
MUL
N.I.C.
N.T.S.
NCM
NFC
NLR.
NO.
NOM.
0.C.
0.D.
O.H.
0.
O.R.
OAI
OH
OPNG.

"HEATING, VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONING"

HOT WATER
HYDRAULIC
INTERCOM OUTLET
INSIDE DIAMETER
INSIDE FACE
IDENTIFICATION
ISOLATED GROUND
INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUIT
IMPREGNATED
"INCLUDE, INCLUSIVE"
INSULATION
INTERIOR

JUNCTION BOX
JUNCTION

JOIST

JOINT

KNOCK DOWN

KILN DRIED

KNOCK OUT

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE
LINEAR FEET
LAMINATE

LATERAL

LAVATORY

LEAD

LINEAR

LINOLEUM

LIGHT

LIGHTING
LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
MACHINE BOLT
MANHOLE
MALLEABLE IRON
MASONRY OPENING
MARBLE

MASONRY
MATERIAL
MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
MEDIUM
MANUFACTURING
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM
MISCELLANEOUS
MODULAR

METAL

MULLION

NOT IN CONTRACT
NOT TO SCALE
NON-CORROSIVE METAL
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
NAILER

NUMBER

NOMINAL

ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OVER HANG
ORNAMENTAL IRON
OUTSIDE RADIUS
OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE
OVER HEAD
OPENING

OPPO. OPPOSITE T.0J.
P.C. PRECAST CONCRETE T.O.F.
P.L.orpP PROPERTY LINE T.0.M.
P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE T.0.S.
P.0.C. POINT OF CONNECTION T.0.W.
PERF. PERFORATED T.S.
PERP.oi  PERPENDICULAR T.V.
PH or @ PHASE TEL.
PL. PLASTER TH.
PL.or P PLATE THD.
PLAS. PLASTIC THK.
PLUMB. PLUMBING THRU
PLYWD. PLYWOOD TLT.
PORC. PORCELAIN TRANS.
PREFAB. PREFABRICATED TYP.
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT UNF.
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH UR
PTN. PARTITION V.B.
PVC POLYVINYLCLORIDE V.LF.
PWR. POWER VA
Q.T. QUARRY TILE VCT
QTY. QUANTITY VERT.
R RADIUS w/C
R.D.L. ROOF DRAIN LEADER WDW
R.D.O. ROOF DRAIN OVERFLOW  WCT
R.O. ROUGH OPENING WP
R.0.W. or R/WRIGHT OF WAY WT.
REF REFRIGERATOR w/
REF. REFERENCE W/0
REINF. REINFORCED WD.
REQ'D. REQUIRED WL
RET. RETURN YD.
REV. REVISION

RM ROOM

RMV. REMOVE

S.C. SOLID CORE

S.D. SMOKE DETECTOR

S.0.V. SHUT OFF VALVE

S/L SKYLIGHT

S/S STAINLESS STEEL

SC SELF CLOSING

SCHED. SCHEDULE

SECT. SECTION

SES SERVICE ENTRANCE SECTION

SGI SMALL GROUP INSTRUCTION

SH SHEET

SHT'G. SHEATHING

SIM. SIMILAR

SPA. SPACE

SPECS SPECIFICATIONS

SPKR. SPEAKER

SQ. FT. SQUARE FEET

SQ. IN. SQUARE INCHES

STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

STD. STANDARD

STL. STEEL

SUSP. SUSPENDED

SW SWITCH

SYM SYMMETRICAL

SYS. SYSTEM

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

T.B. THROUGH BOLT

T.M.B. TELEPHONE MOUNTING BOARD
T.0. TOP OF

T.0.B. TOP OF BEAM

T.0.C. TOP OF CURB

TOP OF FOOTING
TOP OF JOIST
TOP OF MASONRY
TOP OF SLAB

TOP OF WALL
TUBE STEEL
TELEVISION OUTLET
TELEPHONE
THRESHOLD
THREADED
THICK

THROUGH
TOILET
TRANSFORMER
TYPICAL
UNFINISHED
URINAL

VAPOR BARRIER
VERIFY IN FIELD
VOLT AMPERE
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERTICAL
WATER CLOSET
WINDOW
WAINSCOT
WEATHER PROOF
WEIGHT

WITH

WITHOUT

WOOD
WROUGHT IRON
YARD

Municipal Code: Title 15: Buildings and Construction
APN : 2810-043-070
Existing Occupancy: B

Commercial /Industrial
III B

Existing Zone
Type of Construction:

Proposed Occupancy: E

Total Building: 10,910 sq.ft.

Area of Tenant Improvement: 6,578 sq.ft.
NOTES

1. Sprinklered
2. Exiting to remain unchanged.
3. Restrooms are "in compliance".

Class:A (Interior Wall & Ce

Scope of Work

1.) New Partition Walls
2.) New Flooring

3.) New Doors

4.) New Windows

5.) New Electrical Outlets
6.) New T-bar Ceiling Gird

10.)Fire Sprinkler
Modification

General Notes:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL DEMOLITION WORK WHERE
NECESSARY TO COMPLETE FULL SCOPE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BUILD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE TO
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, (IE; FRAMING, DRYWALL,
INSULATION, AS NOTED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL DOORS, FRAMING, AND
HARDWARE AS PER SPECIFICATIONS. DOORS SHALL BE REUSED
FROM EXISTING DEMOLISHED WALLS.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL WINDOWS AND FRAMES PER
SPECIFICATIONS. WINDOWS SHALL BE REUSED FROM EXISTING
DEMOLISHED WALLS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUIT IN
WALLS AND ABOVE CEILING LINE FOR LOW VOLTAGE
EQUIPMENT IN THE SPECIFIED LOCATIONS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND OR VERIFY HIGH VOLTAGE
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL LIGHT SWITCHES IN NEWLY
CONSTRUCTED WALLS AS REQUIRED TO MEET ADA AND CDC
SPECIFICATIONS.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL FLOORING AND BASE PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL RELOCATE HVAC SUPPLY AND RETURN
REGISTERS AS REQUIRED AND ACHIEVE AN AIR BALANCE
THROUGHOUT TENANT SPACE.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAINT SPACE WITHIN TENANT
IMPROVEMENT AS PER SPECIFICATIONS.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL DAMAGED CEILING TILES
AND REPLACE OR MEND ANY DAMAGED T-BAR CEILING SYSTEM
WITHIN TENANT IMPROVEMENT AREA OF WORK.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL ADA AND TITLE
24 SPECIFICATIONS, WITH REGARDS TO ANY ADDITIONS OR
SUBSTITUTIONS, REQUESTED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY UNAUTHORIZED
WORK ON THIS TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT WITHOUT
NOTIFICATION AND AUTHORIZATION FROM LUPINE PROPERTIES.

Fire Alarm system
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Legal Desc’:ription |

CALIFORNIA, described as follows:

TR=52111 POR OF LOTS 12 AND 13

REAL PROPERTY IN THE CITY OF VALENCIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF

{

PROPERTIES

Sheet Index

320 N. Halstead St. Pasadena, CA 91107

Architrectural

T-0.0 Title Sheet

T-0.1 Notes

A-0.1 Site Plan

A-0.2  Accessibility Requirement
A-0.3 Accessibility Requirement
A-0.4 Site Plan and ADA Access Route
A-0.5 ADA Restroom Standards & Details
A-1.0 As-Built/Demo Floor Plan
A-1.1 Proposed Floor Plan

A-1.20 Demo'd Reflected Ceiling Plan
A-1.21 Suspended ceiling tile detail
A-1.2 Reflected Ceiling Plan

A-1.3 Finished Floor Plan

Electrical

E-0.1 Electrical Symbol List,
Abbreviations and Sheet Index

E-0.2 General Notes, Demolition Notes,
Fire Alarm Notes and Code Analysis

E-1.1 Demolition Lighting Plan

E-2.1 New Lighting Plan

E-2.2 New Construction Power Plan

E-2.3 New Construction Fire Plan

Electrical (cont.)

E-3.1 Single line Diagram Panel Schedules
and Load Calculations
Title 24 Lighting Forms
Title 24 Lighting Forms
Title 24 Lighting
Title 24 Lighting Forms
Electrical Details
Mechanical

M-0.1 Mechanical Symbol List, Abbreviation
and Sheet Index

Demolition Mechanical Plan

New Construction Mechanical Plan
Mechanical Details

E-3.2

4

REVISIONS

Description

M-1.1
M-2.1
M-4.1

Plumbing
P-0.1 Plumbing Symbol List, Abbreviation,

and Sheet Index
Plumbing Symbol List, Abbreviation,

8/1/16 Revision /1\
10/5/16| Revision /2
10/xx/16 Revision /3\
11/3/16| Revision

Date

P-0.2

and Sheet Index

Title 24

Demolition Plumbing Plan

New Construction Plumbing Plan

Sheet

P-0.3
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Ocrober 25, 2016

Yulis Ayton

Lupine Canstruction & Development Co,
715 Arrow Grand Circle

Covira, CA 91722

Re: . Santa Clarita QOpportunities for Leasing
Ag=built o
GECG Job No. 64254200

Dear Ayton,

Pursuant to your request regarding the above captioned projact, we submit the following:
It is structurally acceptable to remove the wall between the Business Area and the Office/5GI Room
since the wall is & non-bearing wall and the roof framing are parallel with this wall,

If you have any questions pisase do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,
GOUVIS ENGINEERING CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Notes
Construction Documents

Mike Houshmand, PE,
Senior Vice President

Santa Clarita
Opportunities for Learning

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

948.752.1812-

4400 Campus Drive

Hawport Beach, CA

92660

wwne.gouvisgroup.contiayward, CA  Palm Springs, CA  Ho Chi Minh Cliy, Vietnam

320 N. Halstead St. Pasadena, CA 91107
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ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL
REQUIREMENTS

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

{continued)

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

{continued)

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS

{continued)

RAMPS AND HANDRAILS

RAMPS AND HANDRAILS
EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR

{continued)

DOORS

{continued}

SECTION 118-401.1

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL IS DEFINED AS "A CONTINUQUS
UNOBSTRUCTED PATH CONNECTING ALL ACCESSIBLE
ELEMENTS AND SPACES IN AN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR
EACILITY THAT CAN BE NEGOTIATED BY A PERSON WITH A
DISABILITY USING A WHEELCHAIR AND THAT IS ALSO SAFE FOR
AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH OTHER DISABILITIES, AND THAT
IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DEFINITION OF "PATH OF TRAVEL"
118-208

SITE DEVELOPMENT AND GRADING SHALL BE DESIGNEDR TO
PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND
FLOOR EXITS, AND ACCESS TO NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, AND
WHERE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ACCESS, SHALL
INCORPORATE PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, CURB RAMPS, ETC.

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITHIN THE BOUNDARY OF
THE SITE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
STOPS, ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER
LOADING ZONES AND PUBLIC STREETS OR SIDEWALKS TO THE
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
FEASIBLE, COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL
PUBLIC. 11B-208.2

THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE THE MOST
PRACTICAL DIRECT ROUTE BETWEEN ACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCES, ACCESSIBLE SITE FACILITIES, AND THE
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE TO THE SITE. [F ACCESS 18 PROVIDED
FOR PEDESTRIANS FROM A PEDESTRIAN TUNNEL OR ELEVATED
WALKWAY, ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING FROM EACH TUNNEL
OR WALKWAY MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

WHEN MORE THAN ONE BUILDING OR FACILITY 1S LOCATED ON
A SITE, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED
BETWEEN BUILDINGS AND ACCESSIBLE SITE FACILITIES,
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE
ON THE SAME SITE.

WHEN A BUILDING OR PORTION OF A BUILDING 1S REQUIRED TO
BE ACCESSIBLE OR ADAPTABLE, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF
TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING, TO ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES, AND
BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND THE PUBLIC WAY.

EXCEPT WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT, AN ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS,
STORAGE ROOMS, RESTROOMS, CLOSETS OR OTHER SPACES
USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES.

AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT THE
FOLLOWING:

a. ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, FACILITIES, ELEMENTS AND
SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE.

b.  ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WiTH ALL
ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS AND WITH ALL
ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR
FACILITY.

¢. THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL, TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
FEASIBLE COINCIDE WITH THE ROUTE FOR THE GENERAL
PUBLIC.

d. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE OF EACH ACCESSIBLE DWELLING
UNIT WITH THOSE EXTERIOR AND INTERICR SPACES AND
FACILITIES THAT SERVE THE ACCESSIBILLE DWELLING UNIT.

WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE OF TRAVEL 18 PROVIDED, ALL
ROUTES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING

SECTION 11B-208 SECTION 11B-501.1

WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED PARKING SPACES
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 118-208

PROVIDE DISABLED PARKING SPACES AS REQUIRED BY TABLE
11B-208.2

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING
SPACES IN LOT OR GARAGE

MINIMUM REQUIRED NUMBER
OF SPACES

1-25
26-50
51-75
76-100
101150
151-200
201-300
301400
401-500
501-1.000
1,001 AND OVER

TWO PERCENT OF TOTAL.
* TWENTY PLUS ONE FOR EACH 100, OR FRACTION THERECF
OVER 1,000

AT FACILITIES PROVIDING MEDICAL CARE AND OTHER SERVICES
FOR PERSONS WITH MOBILITY IMPAIRMENTS, PARKING SPACES
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 118-208.2

LR - - - R SN R R R

*

a. HOSPITAL QUTPATIENT FACILITIES: 10% OF PATIENT AND
VISITOR PARKING SPACES PROVIDED TO SERVE HOSPITAL
OUTPATIENT FACILITIES, AND FREE-STANDING BUILDINGS
PROVIDING QUTPATIENT CLINICAL SERVICES OF A
HOSPITAL, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-502

b, REHABILITATION FACILITIES AND OUTPATIENT THERAPY
FACILITIES: 20% OF PATIENT AND VISITOR PARKING SPACES
PROVIDED TO SERVE REHABILITATION FACILITIES
SPECIALIZING IN TREATING CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT
MOBILITY AND OUTPATIENT PHYSICAL THERAPY FACILITIES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-502

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR
BUILDING SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE GF TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT PARKING TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE (AS NEAR AS PRACTICAL TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE).

IN PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR
BUILDING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL TO AN ACCESSIBLE
PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE PARKING FACILITY.

N BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH
ADJACENT PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
DISPERSED AND LOCATED CLOSEST TO THE ACCESSIBLE
ENTRANCES.

WHEEL STOPS: A CURB OR WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED {F
REQUIRED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF VERICLES OVER
REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

INTERMATIONAL SYMBOL OF

DIMENSION TO
CENTERLUINE OF

UNLOADEG ACCESS AISLE PAINT
THE WORDS "NO PARKING" IN 127
HIGH LETTERS MIn WHITE LETTERS.

ACCESSIBILITY SIGN
PER SEC. 112388 4

36 INCHES X 36 INCHES

ACCESSIBILITY SIGN \

WHEEL 5T0P

ACCESS __JA
ASLE

BLUE
STRIPES AT
36 0.C.

TE-0 MIN,

36 INCHES X 36 INCHES ﬁ@ R
TYP PAVEMENT e
S¥YMBOL T, 90" Mg, *
T
WITHIN THE EOADING AND UNLOADING el 50" MIN. AT TYP. AGCESSIBLE

ACCESSIBBILITY:

ACCESS AISLE PAINT THE WORDS "NC
PARKING" IN 12" HIGH LETTERS MIN.

FIGURE 118-502.2
SINGLE PARKING STALLS 11B-502.3

PARKING STALL 8-0"MIN. AT WAN
ACCESSIBLE PARKING 3TALL

WHEEL 5T0P PEDESTRIAM ROUTE
NUTRU. WU .. S e e 10 50 INGH
y 1 \ ey ] ACCESSIBILITY SIGN

STRIPES AT
IEMAX 0.0
PAINTED A
CONTRASTING
COLOR WITH
THE PARKING
SURFACE
PREFERABLY
BiE OR
WHITE ™3

&

907 N, l

WATHIN THE LLOADING AND

180" hdiN,

BRTRRIG

36 INCHES X 36 INCHES
TYP PAVEMENT SYMBOL

DRAERSION TO

L 907 M, \E—-"- CENTERUINE OF
Fa

" A—

STRIPE

STRIPE

,I:“‘ S MM AT TYP. ACCESSIBLE
PARKENG STALL
20N AT VAN ACCESSIBLE
PARKHNG STALL

70 50, INCH
PEDESTRIAN ROUTE

/ WHEEL 5108

s

/ STRIPES AT

36" MAX O.C. PA
CONTRASTING CO
WITH PARKING
SURFACE. PREF.
o EAWHITE

‘['FACE OF

ED CURB

OPTIONAL
EXTEMSION OF
ACCESS AISLE
MARKIMG,

TR PAVEMENT

SYMBCL  biension
TO CENTERLINE
OF STRIPE

S-O"MIM. AT TYP.
ACCEESIBLE
PARKING STALL
B-MEN, AT WAN
ACCESSIBLE

FIGURE 118-502.3.3 PARKING STALL

THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID FOR
BUILDING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

g,

11

12.

13.

14.

ONE IN EVERY EIGHT ACCESSIBLE SPACES, BUT NOT LESS
THAN ONE, SHALL BE SERVED BY AN ACCESS AISLE 96" WIDE
MINIMUM PLACED ON THE SIDE OPPOSITE THE DRIVER'S SIDE
WHEN THE VEHICLE 1S GOING FORWARD INTO THE PARKING
SPACE AND SHALL BE DESIGNATED "VAN ACCESSIBLE". ALL
SUCH SPACES MAY BE GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING
STRUCTURE.

. THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE

SHALL BE 18"

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE SO LOCATED THAT
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ARE NOT COMPELLED TO WHEEL
OR WALK BEHIND PARKED CARS OTHER THAN THEIR OWN. RAMP
SHALL NOT ENCROACH INTO ANY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
OR THE ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE. THE MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE
IN ANY DIRECTION OF AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE AND
ADJACENT ACCESS AISLE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

SURFACE SLOPES OF ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
THE MINIMUM POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT
VERTICAL TO 50-UNITS HORIZONTAL (2% SLOPE) IN ANY
DIRECTION.

IN EACH PARKING AREA, A BUMPER OR CURB SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND LOCATED TO PREVENT ENCROACHMENT OF
CARS OVER THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF WALK WAYS. SEE NOTE. ¥

PEDESTRIAN WAYS WHICH ARE ACCESSIBLE TO PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM EACH SUCH PARKING
SPACE TO RELATED FACILITIES, INCLUDING CURB CUTS OR
RAMPS AS NEEDED.

. EACH PARKING SPACE RESERVED FOR PERSONS WITH

DISABILITIES SHALL BE {DENTIFIED BY A REFLLECTORIZED SIGN
PERMANENTLY POSTED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND
VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR SPACE, CONSISTING OF THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IN WHITE ON A
DARK BLUE BACKGROUND. THE SIGN SHALL NOT BE SMALLER
THAN 70 5Q. IN. IN AREA AND, WHEN IN A PATH OF TRAVEL,
SHALL BE POSTED AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 80" FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE SIGN TO THE PARKING SPACE FINISHED
GRADE. AN ADDITIONAL SIGN OR ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE
BELOEV THE SYMBOL OF ACCESIBILITY SHALL STATE "MINIMUM
FINE § 250"

16. SIGNS TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES MAY BE

17.

18.

CENTERED ON A WALL AT THE INTERIOR END OFf THE PARKING
SPACE.

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL HAVE AN
ADDITIONAL SIGN STATING "VAN ACCESSIBLE" MOUNTED
BELOW THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY.

AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL ALSO BE POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE TO OFF-STREET
PARKING FACILITIES, OR IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND
VISIBLE FROM EACH STALL OR SPACE. THE SIGN SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 17" BY 22" IN SIZE WITH LETTERING NOT LESS THAN
1" IN HEIGHT, WHICH CLEARLY AND CONSPICUOUSLY STATES
THE FOLLOWING:

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED iN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING
PLACARDS OR LICENSE PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH
DISABILITIES SHALL BE TOWED AWAY AT OWNER'S EXPENSE.
TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT OR BY
TELEPHONING ____ " (BLANK SPACES ARE TO BE FILLED IN
WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF
THE SIGN.)

19.

20.

THE SURFACE OF EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE OR STALL
SHALL HAVE A SURFACE IDENTIFICATION

a BY OUTLINING A PROFILE VIEW OF A WHEELCHAIR WITH
OCCUPANT IN WHITE ON BLUE BACKGROUND. THE PROFILE
VIEW SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT IT IS VISIBLE TO A
TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WHEN A VEHICLE 1S
PROPERLY PARKED IN THE SPACE AND SHALL BE 36" HIGH
BY 36" WIDE.

PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES AND VEHICULAR ROUTES
SERVING THEM SHALL PROVIDE A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 98
INCHES MiNIMUM.

PASSENGER DROP OFF AND
LOADING ZONES

CURE

3.

SECTION 11B-209

WHEN PROVIDED, PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING ZONES
SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL.

WHERE PROVIDED, ONE PASSENGER DROP-OFF AND LOADING
ZONE SHALL PROVIDE AN ACCESS AISLE AT LEAST 60" WIDE
AND MIN 20' LONG ADJACENT AND PARALLEL TO THE VEHICLE
PULL-UP SPACE. VEMRICLE STANDING SPACES AND ACCESS
AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPES NOT
EXCEEDING 1:48 {2%) IN ALL DIRECTIONS. IF THERE ARE CURBS
BETWEEN THE ACCESS AISLE AND THE VEHICLE PULL-UP
SPACE, THEN A CURB RAMP SHALL BE PROVIDED.

240" MEN.

<

AREA

UNLOADY

FIGURE 11B-24

PROVIDE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 114" AT
ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES AND ALONG AT
LEAST ONE VEHICLE ACCESS ROUTE TO SUCH AREAS FROM
SITE ENTRANCES AND EXITS. 11B.503.5

VALET PARKING FACILITIES SHALL PROVIDE A PASSENGER
LOADING ZONE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118.503 AND SHALL
BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL TO THE
ENTRANCE OF THE FACILITY. THE PARKING SPACE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11B.208.1 APPLY TO FACILITIES
WITH VALET PARKING.

WHERE PROVIDED, BUS STOP PADS SHALL HAVE A FIRM,
STABLE SURFACE WITH A MINIMUM CLEAR LENGTH OF 96"
(MEASURED FROM THE CURB OR ROADWAY EDGE} AND A
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 60" (MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE
VEHICLE RCADWAY) TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT ALLOWED BY
LEGAL OR SITE CONSTRAINTS. BUS STOP PADS SHALL
CONNECT TO STREETS, SIDEWALKS OR PEDESTRIAN PATHS AS
PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BUS
STOP PADS MUST PROVIDE A SQUARE CURB SURFACE
BETWEEN THE PAD AND THE ROAD OR OTHER DETECTABLE
WARNING APPROVED BY DEPARTMENT OF STATE ARCHITECT.
BUS STOP PADS SHALL BE AT THE SAME SLOPE AS THE
ROADWAY IN THE DIRECTION PARALLEL TO THE ROADWAY AND
A MAXIMUM 2% SLOPE PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROADWAY .
11B-810.

WHERE PROVIDED, BUS STOP SHELTERS SHALL 8E INSTALLED
S0 AS TO PERMIT A WHEELCHAIR USER TO ENTER THE
SHELTER FROM THE PUBLIC WAY AND ACCESS A CLEAR FLOOR
AREA OF 30" BY 48", COMPLETELY WITHIN THE SHELTER. SUCH
SHELTERS SHALL BE CONNECTED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
TO THE BOARDING AREA. 11B-810.3

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SUBJECT TO THESE REGULATIONS
SHALL HAVE A CONTINUOUS COMMON SURFACE, NOT
INTERRUPTED BY STEPS OR BY ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL
EXCEEDING 1/2". 118.303

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM IN WIDTH.
118.403.5.1 (EXCEPT.3)

48" MIN.
SIDEWALK

48" MIN.
SIDEWALK

367 N,
T 1
i 0

:
I

FACE OF
CURB

FACE OF
CURE

POLE

STREET STREET

WHEN CHANGES IN LEVEL NOT EXCEEDING 1/2" OCCUR, THEY
SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN ONE UNIT
VERTICAL TO 2 UNITS HORIZONTAL {(50%), EXCEPT THAT LEVEL
CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAY BE VERTICAL.

2
1 !
S

-
4" MAX s t_1 i

Z Z

{d) CHANGE IN LEVEL

FIGURE 11-303.3

fe) GHANGE IN LEVEL
FIGURE 118-303.2

WHEN ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THEN 1/2" ARE
NECESSARY SECTION 11B-405 OR 11B-406

WALKS AND SIDEWALK SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT
AS FOLLOWS.

a. SURFACES WITH A SL.OPE OF LESS THAN 6% GRADIENT
SHALL BE AT LEAST AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THAT
DESCRIBED AS A MEDIUM SALTED FiNISH.

b. SURFACES WITH A SLOPE OF 6% OR GREATER GRADIENT
SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT.

10.

S0 AT,

LA
DIRECTION OF i

APPROACH

WHEN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF ANY WALK
EXCEEDS ONE VERTICAL TO 20 UNITES HORIZONTAL (5%
GRADIENT}, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 1133B.5.

WALK AND SIDEWALK SURFACE CROSS SLOPES GHALL NOT
EXCEED /4" PER FOOT.

ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE LEVEL
AREAS AT LEAST 5'IN LENGTH AT INTERVALS OF AT LEAST
EVERY 400,

WAILKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREA NOT LESS
THAN 60" BY 80" AT A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS AWAY FROM
THE WALK.

LEVEL AREA OF WALKS SHALL EXTEND 24" TO THE SIOE OF THE
STRIKE EDGE OF A DOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS AWAY FROM
THE WALK.

PULL
SiDE

Ui CLEAR AT

: i I
: ) t
| PUSH SIDE |
116 BTN ;E

B} HINGE APPROACH

(a) FRONT APPROAGH

11 WALKS, SIDEWALKS, AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE FREE

12.

13.

OF GRATINGS WHENEVER POSSIBLE. FOR GRATINGS LOCATED
IN THE SURFACE OF ANY OF THESE AREAS, GRID OPENINGS IN
GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO /2" IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAFFIC FLOW. {F GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS,
THEY SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION S
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT OIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

IF A WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, THE
WALKING SURFACES ARE NOT SEPARATED BY CURB, RAILINGS,
OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND
VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE AREAS
SHALS BE DEFINED BY CONTINUQCUS DETECTABLE WARNING
WHICH 13 36" WIDE.

CROSS SLOPES OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE THE
MINIMUM POSSIBLE AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4” PER FOOQT.
THE SLOPE OF ANY APPRECIABLE WARPED WALKING SURFACE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
IN ANY DIRECTION.

CURB RAMPS

SECTION 11B-408

NOTE: CURB RAMP {S DEFINED AS "A SLOPING PEDESTRIAN WAY,
INTENDED FOR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC, WHICH PROVIDES ACCESS
BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK TO A SURFACE LOCATED ABOVE
OR BELOW AN ADJACENT CURB FACE".

1.

M

CURB RAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT EACH CORNER OF
STREET INTERSECTIONS WHERE A PEDESTRIAN WAY CROSSES
A CURB. THE PREFERRED AND RECOMMENDED LOCATION FOR
CURE RAMPS IS IN THE CENTER OF THE CROSSWALK OR EACH
STREET CORNER. WHERE (T IS NECESSARY TO LOCATE A CURB
RAMP IN THE CENTER OF THE CURB RETURN AND THE STREET
SURFACES ARE MARKED TO IDENTIFY PEDESTRIAN
CROSSWALKS, THE LOWER END OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL
TERMINATE WITHIN SUCH CROSSWALK AREAS.

PROVIDE A CURB RAMP PER SECTION 11B-406.5.1

CURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4' IN WIDTH AND SHALL
LIE, GENERALLY, IN A SINGLE SLOPED PLANE, WITH A MINIMUM
SURFACE WARPING AND CROSS SLOPE.

THE SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT
VERTICAL TO 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33% SLOPE}.

TRANSITIONS FROM RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, OR STREETS
SHALL BE FLUSH AND FREE OF ABRUPT CHANGES.

MAXIMUM SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS, ROAD SURFACE
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP OR ACCESSIBLE
ROUTE, SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL TO 20 UNITS
HORIZONTAL {5% SLOPE) WITHIN 4' OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM
OF THE CURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED
SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE UNIT
VERTICAL TO 10 HORIZONTAL {10% SLOPE).

A LEVEL LANDING 4’ DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UPPER
END OF EACH CURB RAMP OVER [TS FULL WIDTH TO PERMIT
SAFE EGRESS FROM THE RAMP SURFACE, OR THE SLOPE OF
THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT
EXCEED ONE UNIT VERTICAL TO 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (8.33%
SLOPE).

THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP AND ITS FLARED SIDES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11248, GROUND AND FLOOR
SURFACES, AND SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING FINISH FROM
THAT OF THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK.

ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BCORDER 12" WIDE
AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK ALLONG THE TCP
AND EACH SIDE APPROXIMATELY 3/4" ON CENTER. ALL CURB
RAMPS CONSTRUCTED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE CURB AND
THE STREET SHALL HAVE A GROCOVED BORDER AT THE LEVEL
SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK.

12" MIN. BORDER GROOVES AT 3/4"
Q.C. REFER 7O GROOVING DETAIL

12" MIN. BORDER GROOVES AT 3/4"
C.C. REFER TO GROOVING DETAIL

4" DRAIN

CLURB AND
GUTTER

SINCVALK]

CURE DETAILS CURB DETAILS

10. CURB RAMPS3 SHAILL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING THAT

11

EXTENDS THE FULL WIDTH AND DEPTH OF THE CURB RAMP,
EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, INSIDE THE GROOVED BORDER.
DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL CONSIST OF RAISED
TRUNCATED DOMES WITH A DIAMETER OFf NOMINAL 0.9" AT THE
BASE TAPERING TO 0.45" AT THE TOP, A HEIGHT Of NOMINAL
0.2°, AND A CENTER-TO-CENTER SPACING OF NOMINCAL 2.35"
“NOMINAL" HERE SHALL BE {N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
12-11A AND B-102, STATE REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE. THE
DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL CONTRAST VISUALLY WITH
ADJOINING SURFACES, EITHER LLIGHT-ON-DARK OR
DARK-ON-LIGHT. THE MATERIAL USED TC PROVIDE CONTRAST
SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE WALKING SURFACE. THE
DOMES MAY BE CONSTRUCTED IN A VARIETY OF METHODS,
INCLUDING CAST-IN-PLACE OR STAMPED, OR MAY BE PART OF A
CONSTRUCTED IN A VARIETY OF METHODS, INCLUDING
CAST-IN-PLACE OR STAMPED, OR MAY BE PART OF A
PREFABRICATED SURFACE TREATMENT. ONLY APPROVED
DSAAC DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL
SURFACES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PROVIDED IN THE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCRY, TITLE 24, PART 1,
ARTICLES 2, 3, AND 4.

CURE RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED OR PROTECTED TO PREVENT
THEIR OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED VEHICLES.

* WHEN DOOR SWINGS
ONTO LAMDING -
42" M:_I‘;I. PLUS DOOR

SECTION 11B-405
SECTION 11B-505

ANY PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE CONSIDERED A RAMF IF ITS
SLOPE IS GREATER THAN 1" RISE IN 20" OF HORIZONTAL RUN.

THE MAXIMUM SLOPE OF A RAMP THAT SERVES ANY EXIT WAY,
PROVIDES ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH PHYSICAL DISABILITIES,
OR IS IN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE 1" RISE
IN 12" OF HORIZONTAL RUN (B.3% GRADIENT). THE LEAST
POSSIBLE SLOPE SHALL BE USED FOR ANY RAMP.

THE CRGSS SLOPE OF RAMP SURFACES SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 1:50.

PEDESTRIAN RAMPS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF
48", UNLESS REQUIRED TO BE WIDER BY SOME OTHER
PROVISION OF THIS CODE.

WHERE A PEDESTRIAN RAMP 1S THE ONLY EXIT DISCHARGE
PATH SERVING ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS OR WHEN IT SERVES
AN QCCUPANT LLOAD OF 300 OR MORE, THE RAMP SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 80"

LEVEL LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TCP AND
BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP.

INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INTERVALS
NOT EXCEEDING 30" OF VERTICAL RISE AND AT £ACH CHANGE
OF DIRECTION

TOP LANDINGS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 60" WIDE AND SHALL
HAVE A LENGTH OF NOT LESS THAN 60" IN THE DIRECTION OF
RAMP RUN. LANDINGS AT THE BOTTOM OF RAMPS SHALL HAVE
A DIMENSION IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS
THAN 72"

DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM
DIMENSION OF THE LANDING TO LESS THAN 42" AND SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3" WHEN FULLY
OPEN.

G0" M WHEN NO

DOOR SWINGS
MOTE T WHEN
DOOR SWINGS
ONTO LANDING
42" Min, PLLIS
DOOR WIDTH

NOTE 2: MAXIMUM
HORIZONTAL
MMSTANCE OF
EACH RAMP AND

BOTTOM LEVEL
LANDING

AT LEAST AS WIBE
AS RAMP RUN

{a} STRAIGHT RAMP RUM

WHEN NO DOOR
SWINGS ONTO &
LANDING oo W

WIDT:

10,

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

NOTE: MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCES
OF EACH RAMF AND RUN VARY.

{a) RAMP WITH INTERMEDIATE SWITCH-BACK PLATFORM
THE WIDTH OF THE LANDING SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE

STRIKE EDGE OF ANY DOOR OR GATE FOR EXTERIOR RAMPS
AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE FOR INTERIOR RAMPS,

ALL RAMP LANDINGS SHALL BE LEVEL WITH MAXIMUM SLOPE IN
ANY DIRECTION NOT TO EXCEED 1/4" PER FOOT (2.083% SLOPE}.

24" MIN. EXTERIOR AND 18"
KN, INFERIOR 8EYOND
THE STRIKE EDGE OF A
GATE OR DOOR QN THE
SiDE TOWARD WHICH IT
SWHIGS

0R WARTH B LS 47"

G AN,

.

(b} RAMP LANDMS AND DOORWAY

AT BOTTOM AND INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS, THE WIDTH SHALL
BE AT LEAST THE SAME AS REQUIRED FOR THE RAMP.

INTERMEDIATE AND BOTTOM LANDINGS AT A CHANGE OF
DIRECTION IN EXCESS OF 30 DEGREES SHALL HAVE A
DIMENSION IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS
THAN 72" TO ACCOMMODATE THE HANDRAIL EXTENSION.

OTHER INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION IN
THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN OF NOT LESS THAN 60"

HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON RAMPS THAT PROVIDE ACCESS
IN THE RAMP SLOPE EXCEEDS 1' RISE IN 20" OF HORIZONTAL
RUN (5% GRADIENT), EXCEPT THAT AT EXTERIOR DOCR
LANDINGS, HANDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON RAMPS LESS
THAN 6" RISE OR 72" IN LENGTH.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE PLACED ON EACH SIDE OF EACH RAMP,
SHaLL BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE RAMP, SHALL
Bz 34 TO 38" ABOVE THE RAMP SURFACE TO THE TOP OF THE
HANDRAILS, SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 1 FOOT BEYOND THE
TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RAMP, AND SHALL PARALLEL THE
FLOOR OR GRGOUND SURFACE. HANDRAILS SHALL ALWAYS BE
CONTINUQUS AND THE ENDS OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE EITHER
ROUNDED OR RETURNED SMOOTHLY TO THE FLOOR, WALL OR
POST.

GUIDE RAIL
CENTERED AT
X4

y e
)

34 TO 38"

CONTINUOUS
CLIRE OR BARRIER

ADJ. WALL
WHERE OGO .

GUIOE RAx GUIDE or BARRIER

HANDRAIL
& CURB

HANDRAI.
& CURB

FOSET

34770 38"

[ 48" MIN. CLEA
N 4

GUIDE CuURBE

WHEEL GUIDE GETAR

17. THE GRIiP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 1-1/2" IN CROSS SECTIONAL NOMINAL
DIMENSION, OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT
GRIPPING SURFACE, AND ALL SURFACES SHALL BE SMOOTH
WITH NO SHARP CORNERS. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE
WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. 11B-505

1-114" MiN

T-12" MAX I

a

1-142"

T-12" MAX

HANDRAILS

18. HANDRAIL PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF
1-1/2" BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL.

a. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS
IS A MAXIMUM OF 3" DEEP AND EXTENDS AT LEAST 18"
ABOVE THE TOP OF THE RAIL.

b, ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO HANDRAILS
SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".

19. WHERE THE RAMP SURFACE IS NOT BOUNDED BY A WALL, THE
RAMP SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS.

a. A GUIDE CURB A MINIMUM OF 2" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT EACH SIDE OF THE RAMP {OR)

b. A WHEEL GUIDE RAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED, CENTERED >4
ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE RAMP.

20, IN EXISTING BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES WHERE THE EXTENSION
OF THE HANDRAIL IN THE DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN WOULD
CREATE A HAZARD, THE EXTENSION MAY BE TURNED 90
DEGREES TO THE RUN OF THE RAMP.

21. RAMPS MORE THAN 30" ABOVE THE ADJACENT GROUND SHALL
BE PROVIDED WiTH GUARDS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013
SUCH GUARDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE TOP OF THE
RAMP TO THE BOTTOM OF THE RAMP. 11B-405.9.2

ENTRANCES AND EXITS

EXIT AS DEFINED 18 "THAT PORTION OF A MEANS OF EGRESS
SYSTEM WHICH [S SEPARATED FROM OTHER INTERIOR SPACES OF
A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE BY FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION AND OPENING PROTECTIVE AS REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE A PROTECTED PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL BETWEEN THE
EXIT ACCESS AND THE EXIT DISCHARGE. EXITS INCLUDE EXTERIOR
EXIT DOORS AT GROUND LEVEL, EXIT ENCLOSURES, EXIT
PASSAGEWAYS, EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRS, EXTERIOR EXIT RAMPS
AND HORIZONTAL £XITS."

PUBLIC WAY AS DEFINED IS "A STREET, ALLEY OR OTHER PARCEL
OF LAND OPEN TO THE QUTSIDE AIR LEADING TO A STREET, THAT
HAS BEEN DEEDED, DEDICATED OR OTHERWISE PERMANENTLY
APPROPRIATED TO THE PUBLIC FOR PUBLIC USE AND WHICH HAS A
CLEAR WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 10"

1. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXIT DOORS
TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

2. REVOLVING DOORS SHALL NOT BE USED AS A REQUIRED
ENTRANCE FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

3. DURING PERIOCDS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A
BUILDING OR FACILITY, THE ENTRANCES USED FOR PRIMARY
ACCESS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY PERSONS
WITH DISABILITIES.

4. RECESSED DOORMATS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY ANCHORED TO
PREVENT INTERFERENCE WITH WHEELCHAIR TRAFFIC.

FIRM, FLUSH MOUNTED MATS
ARE PREFERABLE.

LLLELLEREEL TR LR AL L EE AL

QBSTRUCTIONS

DOOR MAT

5. ALL GATES, INCLUDING TICKET GATES, SHALL MEET ALL
APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY SPECIFICATIONS OF DOORS.

6. EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
CLEAR OPENING OF 32", AND SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT
THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3" IN WIDTH AND
NOT LESS THAN £-8" IiN HEIGHT.

THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN
7. AVESTIBULE, SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT
STAIRWAY, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 48" OF CLEAR SPACE
FROM ANY DOOR OPENING INTO SUCH VESTIBULE WHEN THE
DOOR 1S POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS
CLOSE POSITION. DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN
THE SAME DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN

THE DOORS.
DOORS

SECTION 11B-404

1. DBOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER
OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. MANUALLY OPERATED
BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED. THE
UNLATCHING OF ANY DOOR OR LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE
MORE THAN ONE OPERATION. (1008.1.8)

2.

3.

LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED
AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC
BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE
DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE
ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.

HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE
CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WHEN INSTALLED, DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR
OPENING OF 32" WITH THE DOOR OPEN 50 DEGREES.

CLEAR OPENINGS MUST BE BETWEEN
THE DOCR IN TS 90" CPENRG
PCISITION AND THE FACE OF THE STOP

{a) SINGLE DOOR

qan

ELEAE

CLEAR OPENINGS FOR TWO LEAF
DOORS MUST BE BETWEEN EITHER
COOR M TS 80° OPEN POSITION AND
THE BEDGE OF THE OTHER RDOOR.

AN ADULT 3I2E WHEELCHAIR
AVERAGES 27 INCHES N WIDTH. THE
REGHURED 32 INCH CLEAR QPENING
ALLOWS 2-9/2 INCHES ON EACH SIDE
OF HAMDS.

{c} PASSAGE CLEARANCE
DOOR WIDTH

P N A P
i 18" INT. 24" EXT,

i
|
i
i
|

12" WHEN
PROVIDER WITH
BOTH CLOSER AND

LATCH {a}

T T T T

| |

| G

I? 2 MING 247 N,
NOTE:

PROVIDE BUMPER IN POCKET TG
PREVENT DOOR #ROM FULLY
RECEEDING

PROVIDE BUMPER IM POCKET TO
PREVENT DOOR FROM FULLY
RECEEDING

{b) SUDING DOOR

[

32" M,
{2 FOLDING DOOR

CLEAR DOOR WIDTH AND DEPTH

FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE
MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90
DEGREES FROM TS CLOSED POSITION.

WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE
DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING
WIDTH OF 32" WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90
DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.

WHEN AN AUTOMATIC OR POWER ASSISTED DOOR OPERATOR
IS UTILIZED TO OPERATE A PAIR OF DOORS, AT LEAST ONE OF
THE DOORS SHALL PRCVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED
OPENING WIDTH OF 32" WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM IT8 CLOSED POSITION.
AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH BHMA A156 OR BHMA
A156.18

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS SHALL BE AS
SHOWN IN FIGURE 11B-404.2.4 1 AND 11B8-404.2.4 4 THE FLOOR
OR GROUND AREA WITHIN THE REQUIRED CLEARANCES SHALL
BE LEVEL AND CLEAR,

THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON
EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. THE LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH
N THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 48" AS MEASURED AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED
POSITION. WHERE THE PLANE OF THE DOORWAY IS OFFSET OR
LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE A DISTANCE MORE THAN 8" MEASURED
FROM THE PLANE OF THE DOORWAY TO THE FACE OF THE
WALL, THE DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 60" MANEUVERING
CLEARANCE FOR FRONT APPROACH.

1

24" MIN, CLEAR AT
EXTERIOR DOORS
12" M, CLEARAT
INTERIOR DOORS

bl e

[ PROVIDE THIS ADDITIONAL
I/——‘SPACE IF DOOR 1S

| 4 ECGUIPPED WITH BOTH A
LATCH AND A CLOSER

__)l k 12" My,

[a) FRONT APFROACH

Loaa N, B0 MIN.
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Santa Clarita
Opportunities for Learning
A0.2 Accessib.ility Requirement

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

|
PULL SIDE 1
1 1
|

Cﬂ} A" E'.iﬁ" MIN.E‘
1
1

H0" 1A

*NOTE: 48"
MININUM IF
DOOR HAS
80TH A LATCH
AND A CLOSER

44" afE.

PLUSH SIDE ~

M—Z?‘ MinE.

[l HINGE APPROACH

f
E:
i
=
b
L1

NOTE: ALL OO0ORS IN ALCOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
CLEARANCES FOR FRONT APPROACHES,

FIGURE 11B-404.2 4.1
LEVEL MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT DOORS

10. THE WIDTH OF THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO WHICH THE

11.

DOOR SWINGS SHALL EXTEND 24" PAST THE STRIKE EDGE OF
THE DOOR FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 18" PAST THE STRIKE
EOGE FOR INTERIOR DOORS. WHERE THE PLANE OF THE
DOORWAY IS OFFSET 8" OR MORE FROM ANY OBSTRUCTION
WITH 18" MEASURED LATERALLY ON THE LATCH SIDE, THE
DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MANEUVERING CLEARANCE
FOR FRONT APPROACH.

PROVIOE CLEAR SPACE OF 12" PAST STRIKE EDGE OF THE
DOOR ON THE OPPOSITE SI0E TO WHICH THE DOOR SWINGS iF
THE DOOR 18 EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER.

320 N. Halstead St. Pasadena, CA 91107
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DOORS

{continued)

AISLES & CORRIDORS

{continued)

STAIRWAYS

STAIRWAYS

{continued)

SPACE ALLOWANCE AND
REACH RANGES

{continued}

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

{continued}

ELECTRICAL AND CONTROLS

{continued}

12.

13,

SECTION 118-404
THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER
THAN THE THRESHOLED OF THE DOORWAY.

THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND
SLIDING SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO
ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED 8Y A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST
WITHOUT GRATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE
NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH
WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR
FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS
CONDITION.

==
)

€

10" MIN. BOTTOM RAIL

14,

15.

16.

RUBBER BUMPER ON GHAIR J
DOOR CONSTRUCTION

MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR
DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS, WITH SUCH PULL OR
PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED
DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING
DOCRS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR
OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE
STANDARDS. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM
EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE
MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE
AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 156 LBF.

WHEN THE DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF
THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED S0 THAT FROM AN OPEN
POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3
SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH,
MEASURED TO THE LANDING EDGE OF THE DOOR.

WHERE TURNSTILES AND CROWD CONTROL BARRIERS ARE
UTILIZED IN A FACILITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING
FULLY CONTROLLED ACCESS, SUCH AS WHERE AD ADMISSION
PRICE IS CHARGED, A DOOR OR GATE THAT IS ACCESSIBLE TO
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED ADJACENT
TO EACH TURNSTILE EXIT OR ENTRANCE. THIS ALTERNATE
PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN AN UNLOCKED
CONBDITION DURING BUSINESS HOURS AND THE DOOR OR GATE
SHALL NOT ACTIVATE A PUBLICLY AUDISLE ALARM SYSTEM. THE
DOOR OR GATE MAY BE LATCHED WHERE ALL GATES ARE
RESTRICTED AND CONTROLLED BY AN ATTENDANT AND A SIGN
IS POSTED STATING, "ALL GATES ARE RESTRICTED AND
CONTROLLED BY AN ATTENDANT." THE ACCESSIBLE DOOR OR
GATE SHALL PROVIDE THE SAME USE PATTERN. WHERE POSTS,
RAILS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN CONTROLS ARE UTILIZED TO
CREATE CROWD CONTROL AISLES OR LANES, A MINIMUM AISLE
WIDTH NOT LESS THAN INDICATED IN FIGURE 118=5E (a) AND (b}
AND 32" OF CLEAR OPENING.

AISLES & CORRIDORS

CIRCULATION AISLES AND PEDESTRIAN WAYS SHALL BE SIZED
ACCORDING TO FUNCTIONAL REQUIREMENTS AND IN NOQ CASE
SHALL BE LESS THAN 36" IN CLEAR WIDTH.

EVERY PORTION OF EVERY BUILDING IN WHICH ARE INSTALLED
SEATS. TABLES, MERCHANDISE, EQUIPMENT. OR SIMILAR
MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AISLES LEADING AT AN
EXIT.

EVERY AISLE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 36" WIDE IF SERVING
ONLY ONE SIDE, AND NOT LESS THAN 44" WIDE IF SERVING
BOTH SIDES.

FLOORS AND LEVELS

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

EVERY AISLE AND CORRIDOR SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD GF
10 OR MORE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 44" IN WIDTH.

AISLES AND CORRIDOR SERVING AN QCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS
THAN 20 SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IN WIDTH.

CORRIDORS WHICH ARE LOCATED ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND
EXCEED 200 IN LENGTH SHALL:

a. HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 60"; OR

b, HAVE, AT REASONABLE INTERVALS, A 60" BY 860" ALCOVE;
NOT TC EXCEED 200", OR

¢. HAVE, AT A CENTRAL LOCATION, AN INTERVENING
CROSSING OR TEE CORRIDOR, A MINIMUM OF 44" iIN WIDTH.

MINIMUM WIDTH FOR
CORRIDORS OVER

> 60" 200 FEET
1\
44n
AR _ _
3 I
b «t
o
w
/1 6"; 44"
e ‘_

PASSING ALCOVES FOR CORRIDORS OVER
200 FEET N LIEU OF 60" MIN. WIDTH

CORRIDCOR OVER 200 FEET {60 960mm})

SECTION 118-403

LEVEL AREA IS DEFINED AS "A SPECIFIED SURFACE THAT DOES NOT
HAVE A SLOPE IN ANY BDIRECTION EXCEEDING 1/4" IN ONE FOOT
FROM THE HORIZONTAL (2.083% GRADIENT)."

1.

IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF A GIVEN STORY
SHALL BE A COMMON {EVEL THROUGHOUT, OR SHALL BE
CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, PASSENGER E[EVATORS,
OR SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS.

GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
AND IN ACCESSIBLE ROODMS AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLLOORS,
WALKS, RAMPS, STAIRS AND CURB RAMPS, SHALL BE STABLE,
FIRM AND SLIP-RESISTANT.

CHANGE IN LEVEL UP TC /4" MAY BE VERTICAL AND WITHOUT
EDGE TREATMENT.

LESE THAN 48"
(o TURNS AROUND AN OBSTRUC 130N

{1 90° TURN
WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

2
1
Z

CHANMGE IN LEWVEL

W% .
7

(6) CHANGE IN LEVEL [}

CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 14" AND 1/2" SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH A SLOPE NC STEEPER THAN 1:2.

iF CARPET OR CARPET TiLE IS USED ON A GROUND OR FLOOR
SURFACE, 1T SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED; HAVE A FIRM
CUSHICON, PAD OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD; AND HAVE
A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL
CUT/AINCUT PILE TEXTURE. THE MAXIMUM PILE HEIGHT SHALL
BE 1/2" EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO
FLOOR SURFACES AND HAVE TRIM ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH
OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET ECGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY

IF GRATINGS ARE LOCATED ON FLOORS, THEN THEY SHALL
HAVE SPACES NO GREATER THAN 1/2" WIDE IN ONE DIRECTION.
IF GRATINGS HAVE ELONGATED OPENINGS, THEY SHALL BE
PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION 1S PERPENDICULAR TO
THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

HAZARDS AND PROTRUDING
OBJECTS

ROUMDED COR
BEVELED NOSING.

TYPIGAL -—-\

g,

10.

SECTION 118-307

ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL, EXCEPT BETWEEN A WALK OR
SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY,
EXCEEDING 4" IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION, SUCH AS AT
PLANTERS, OR FOUNTAINS LOCATED IN OR ADJACENT TO
WALKS, SIDEWALKS, OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS, SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS PROJECTING AT LEAST 6" IN
HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE TO WARN
THE BLIND OF A POTENTIAL DROP OFF.

A WARNING CURB 1S NOT REQUIRED WHEN A GUARD OR
HANDRAIL 13 PROVIDED WITH A GUIDE RAIL CENTERED 2" MIN.
AND 4" MAX. ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK

OBJECTS PROJECTING FROM WALLS WITH THEIR LEADING
£DGES BETWEEN 27" AND 80" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4" INTO WALKS, HALLS,
CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES

OBJECTS MOUNTED WITH THEIR LEADING EDGES AT OR BELOW
27" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT
INTO WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, OR AISLES.
118.307.2

FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS
MAY OVERHANG 12" MAXIMUM FROM 27" TO 80° ABOVE THE
GROUND OR FINISHED FLOOR.11B-307.3

PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH
OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR MANEUVERING SPACE. 118-307.5

WALKS, HALLS, CORRIDORS, PASSAGEWAYS, AISLES, OR
OTHER CIRCULATION SPACES SHALL HAVE 80" MINIMUM CLEAR
HEADROOM.

ANY OBSTRUCTION THAT OVERHANGS A PEDESTRIAN WAY
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 80" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AS
MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OBSTRUCTION. 118-307

FIGURE 118-28
OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION

WHERE A GUY SUPPORT 1S USED PARALLEL TO A PATH OF
TRAVEL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SIDEWALKS, A GUY
BRACE, SIDEWALK BUY OR SIMILAR DEVICE SHALL BE USED TO
PREVENT AN OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION AS DEFINED.

IF A WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE
WALKING SURFACES ARE NOT SEPARATED B8Y CURBS,
RAILINGS, OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN
AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE
AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE
WARNING, WHICH IS 368" WIDE, COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-406

SECTION 11B-504,118-505

STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE, AND
EVERY STAIRWAY REQUIRED TO BE MORE THAN 88" IN WIDTH
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE INTERMEDIATE
HANDRAIL FOR EACH 88" OR REQUIRED WIDTH, INTERMEDIATE
HANDRAILS SHALL BE SPACED APPROXIMATELY EQUALLY
ACROSS THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAY . HANDRAILS
SHBAgldsB;‘E CONTINUOUS ALONG BOTH SIDES OF THE STAIRWAY .,
11B-505.

THE TOP OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE SHALL BE MOUNTED
34" MIN. TO 38" MAX. ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS.

118-505.4
Kan’ WA

A

307 MAK 'l

VA
\

I 1.1/4" MAX n 1 1-144" MAX

{2} &) (e

112" BEVEL
(Y Y\
142" RADIUS
MAX
{&) ROUNDED NOSING

{e) BEVELED NOSING

e soLD RISER,

TYPICAL

STAIRS

12" MEN.

T
[

T=TREAD WIDTH
"ROTE:

12" PLUS TREAD
WIDTH MIM T

ALL TREADS ARE

347 TO 38"

STRIPES

R

4" TS gt

2" MIN. T
4" MAK,
1" MAK.

T =TREAD WIDTH

WARNING STRIFING AND HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS

HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 12" BEYOND THE TOP
NOSING AND 127 PLUS THE TREAD WIDTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM
NOSING AND ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR TERMINATE IN
NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 1-1/4" OR MORE THAN 1-1/2" iN CROSS-SECTIONAL
NOMINAL DIMENSION OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN
EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF
HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP
CORNERS. GRIPPING SURFACES (TOF OR SIDES) SHALL BE
UNINTERRUPTED BY NEWEL POSTS, OTHER CONSTRUCTION
ELEMENTS OR OBSTRUCTIONS. ANY WALL OR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS, OR OBSTRUCTIONS. ANY WALL OR
OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE HANDRAI. SHALL BE FREE
OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM RADIUS OF 148"

13" KA,

1=12" M.

LAMDING LANDING

NOTE: IdNER HANDRAIL AT
LANDINGS OF STAIRS THAT DOUBLE
BACK OR IMMEDHATELY TURN SHALL
BE CONTINUDUS AND SHALL NOT
EXTEND INTO LANDING OR
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL.

X = EXTENSION OF HANDRAIL SHALL
BE EQuAL TO THE TREAD WIOTH
PLUS 12 INCHES MINIMU

i
GUARDRAIL MAY
BE REQIIRED

LAMNDING

I
GUARDRAIL MAY
BE REGHIREDR

TNNER
H HANDRAR
INMNER

HANDRAIL

ACCESSIBLE RDUTE OF TRAVEL

STAIR HANDRAILS

THE ORIENTATION OF AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL SHALL BE IN
THE DIRECTION OF THE RUN OF THE STAIR AND
PERPENDICULAR TO THE OIRECTION OF THE STAIR NOSING,
AND SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED WIDTH OF
STAIRS.

HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE
OF 1-1/2" BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. HANDRAILS
MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS A MAXIMUM

OF 3" DEEP AND EXTENDS AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE

RAIL. HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTING.

THE UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREAD OF EACH STAIR
SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING

COLOR AT LEAST 2" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE

EXTERIOR STAIRS

TO HAVE WARNIMNG

10.

11,

12.

THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT
THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE STRIP SHALL BE OF MATERIAL
THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS
OF THE STAIR.

WHERE STAIRWAYS OCCUR OUTSIDE A BUILDING, THE UPPER
APPROACH AND ALL TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF
CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR AT LEAST 2" WIDE AND PLACED
PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE
STEP OR LANOING TO ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED. THE
STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS
SLIP-RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A
PAINTED STRIP SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.

ALL TREAD SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP-RESISTANT. WEATHER
EXPOSED STAIRS AND THEIR APPROACHES SHALL BE
DESIGNED SO THAT WATER WILL NOT ACCUMULATE ON
WALKING SURFACES. TREADS SHALL HAVE SMOOTH,
ROUNDED, OR CHAMFERED EXPOSED EDGES, AND NO ABRUPT
EDGES AT THE NOSING (LOWER FRONT £DGE).

THE NOSING SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/2" PAST THE
FACE OF THE RISER BELOW.

OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. ON ANY GIVEN FLIGHT OF
STAIRS, ALL STEPS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHT AND
UNIFORM TREAD WIDTHS STAIR TREADS SHALL BE NO LESS
THAN 11" DEEP, MEASURED FROM RISER TO RISER. RISERS
SHALL BE LOPED OR THE UNDERSIDE OF THE NOSING SHALL
HAVE AN ANGLE NOT LESS THAN 60 DEGREES FROM THE
HORIZONTAL.

TACTILE FLOOR DESIGNATION 3IGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT
EACH FLOOR LEVEL LANDING IN ALLL ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN
BLHLDINGS TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT TO IDENTIFY THE
FLOOR LEVEL. AT EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL, THE SIGN SHALL
INCLUDE A RAISED FIVE-POINTED STAR LOCATED TO THE LEFT
OF THE IDENTIFYING FLOOR LEVEL. THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF
THE STAR SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE HEIGHT OF THE RAISED
CHARACTERS.

CONTROLS & OPERATING
MECHANISMS

ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE FOR A WHEELCHAIR SHALL ADJOIN OR
OVERLAPPING ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER
WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. IF A CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE IS LOCATED IN AN ALCOVE OR OTHERWISE
CONFINED ON ALL OR PART OF THREE SIDES, ADDITIONAL
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THE SPACE REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO MAKE A 180
DEGREES TURN 1S A CLEAR SPACE OF 60" DIAMETER OR A
T-SHAPED SPACE.

THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A WHEELCHAIR TO
TURN AROUND AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 36" WHERE THE
OBSTRUCTION IS 48" OR MORE IN LENGTH AND 42" AND 48"
WHERE THE OBSTRUCTION IS LESS THAN 48" IN LENGTH.

THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR SINGLE WHEELCHAIR
PASSAGE SHALL BE 32" AT A POINT AND 36" CONTINUCUSLY.

THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR TWO WHEELCHAIRS TO PASS IS 60",

IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ONLY ALLOWS FORWARD
APPROACH TO AN OBJECT, THE MAXIMUM HIGH FORWARD
REACH ALLOWED SHALL BE 48". THE MINIMUM LOW FORWARD
REACH IS 15", IF THE HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION, REACH AND CLEARANCES SHALL BE AS SHOW IN

IF THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ALLOWS PARALLEL APPROACH BY
A PERSON IN A WHEELCHAIR, THE MAXIMUM HIGH SIDE REACH
ALLOWED SHALL BE 48" AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE
NO LESS THAN 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR AS SHOWN IN FIGURES 1
B-5D{A) & (B). iF THE SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION,
THE REACH AND CLEARANCES SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIGURE
11B-5D(C). (1118B.6)

EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS & WORK

STATIONS

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS IN ACCESSIBLE
SPACES, ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OR AS PART OF
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS AND THOSE IN SECTION 1091 ARE
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1118B.4 THAT
ALLOWS A FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH BY A PERSON
USING A WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CONTROLS,
DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER OPERABLE
EQUIPMENT.

THE HIGHEST AND LOWEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS,
DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER OPERABLE
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH
RANGES ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED NO LESS THAN
15" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PUNCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. TO FORCE REQUIRED
TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN §
POUNDS OF FORCE.

FOR ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES, FAUCET CONTROLS AND
OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND
AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING
OfF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVE FAUCET
CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE NO GREAT
THAN 5 POUNDS OF FORCE.

SPACE ALLOWANCE AND REACH

RANGES

SECTION 118-304, 305

THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE REQUIRED TO

ACCOMMODATE A SINGLE, STATIONARY WHEELCHAIR AND

OCCUPANT 15 30" BY 48". THE MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR OR

GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE POSITIONED FOR

FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN OBJECT. CLEAR

FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS MAY BE A PART
15"

OF THE KNEE SPACE REQUIRED UNDER SOME OBJECTS.
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WORK STATION 1S DEFINED AS "AN AREA DEFINED BY EQUIPMENT
AND/OR WORK SURFACES INTENDED FOR USE BY EMPLOYEES
ONLY, GENERALLY FOR ONE OR A SMALL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES
AT A TIME. " SECTION 202

1.

EMPLOYEE AREAS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT - ACCESS COMPLIANCE
IN THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. PLUMBING CODE, AND
ELECTRICAL CODE.

SPECIFIC WORKSTATIONS NEED ONLY COMPLY WITH AISLE
WIDTH AND FLOORS AND LEVELS, AND ENTRYWAYS SHALL BE
32" IN CLEAR WIDTH. AISLES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36" IF
SERVING ONLY ONE SIDE, AND NOT LESS THAN 44" WIDE [F
SERVING BOTH SHDES.

EMPLOYERE WORK AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE BY MEANS OF
36" MINIMUM AISLE AND 32" MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING DOOR
WIDTH.

FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING,
TABLES & COUNTERS

SECTION 11B-9

WHERE FIXED OR BUILT-IN SEATING, TABLES, OR COUNTERS
ARE PROVIDED FOR THE PUBLIC, AND IN GENERAL EMPLOYEE
AREAS, 5% BUT NEVER LESS THAN ONE MUST BE ACCESSIBLE
AS REQUIRED.

iF SEATING SPACES FOR PERSCONS N WHEELCHAIRS ARE
PROVIOED AT FIXED TABLES OR COUNTERS, CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL
NOT OVERLAP KNEE SPACE BY MORE THAN 1g¢

<=3 ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL 2>

Bl
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43" IR 18"
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MEINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR SEATING ANG TABLE

[IF SEATING FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS S PROVIDED AT
FIXED TABLES OR COUNTERS, KNEE SPACES AT LEAST 27" HIGH,
30" WIDE AND 19" DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THE TOPS OF TABLE AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28" TO 34" FROM
THE FLOOR OR GROUND.

WHERE A SINGLE COUNTER CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE
TRANSACTION STATION, SUCH AS A BANK COUNTER WITH
MULTIPLE TELLER WINDOWS OR A RETAIL SALES COUNTER
WITH MULTIPLE CASH REGISTER STATIONS, AT LEAST 5%, BUT
NEVER LESS THAN ONE OF EACH TYPE OF STATION SHALL BE
LOCATED AT A SECTION OF COUNTER THAT IS AT LEAST 36"
LONG AND NO MORE THAN 28 TO 34" HIGH.

SIGNS & IDENTIFICATION

SECTION 11B-703

CALIFORNIA'S STANDARDS FOR SIGNAGE ARE MORE STRINGENT
AND ARE SIGNIFICANTLY LARGER AND WIDER THAN FEDERAL LAW,
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA} SECTION 4.30.

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE
STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE
TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS AS SET FORTH
IN TITLE 24 AND AS SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBHITY SHALL
CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE
BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TC COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL
STANDARD 5958.

ALL BUILDING AND FACILITY ENTRANCES THAT ARE
ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR LEADING TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A
SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOCL OF
ACCESSIBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS
REQUIRED, TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING
CIRCULATION PATHS.

10.

WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION IS PROVIDED FOR RCOMS
AND SPACES OF A BUILDING OR SITE, RAISED LETTERS SHALL
BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE. SIHGNS
SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE

LATCH OUTSIDE CF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL
SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF
DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT
WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL
BE 60" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERILINE OF
THE SIGN. MOUNTING LLOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO
THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3 INCHES OF SIGNAGE
WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OF STANDING
WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

WHEN SIGNS DIRECT TO OR GIVE INFORMATION ABOUT
PERMANENT ROOMS AND FUNCTIONAL SPACES OF A BUILDING
OR SITE, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-703.5 A,
MEANS OF EGRESS SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION FOR VISUAL
EXIT SIGNS, GRAPHICS ILLUMINATION, POWER SOURCE,
TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE, TACTILE STAIR LEVEL IDENTIFICATION
AND SPECIAL EGRESS CONTROL DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 1004

WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS OR WHEN PICTOGRAM SYMBOLS
ARE USED, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

a. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED OR RECESSED
1/32" MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE
CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE.

b. RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/8" HIGH AND A MAXIMUM OF 2" HIGH.

¢. PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE
ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED
DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE OUTSIDE
DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 6" IN HEIGHT.

d. CHARACTERS AND BRAHLLE SHALL BE N A HORIZONTAL
FORMAT. BRAILLE SHOULD 8E PLACED A MINIMUM OF 3/8"
AND A MAXIMUM OF 1/2" DIRECTLY BELOW THE TACTILE
CHARACTERS; FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. WHEN TACTILE
SIGN IS MULTI-LINED, ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED
TOGETHER BELOW ALL LINES OF TACTILE TEXT.

CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATION OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE
WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATION BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10.

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS SHALL
HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT
CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND, OR DARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

CHARACTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED
ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY
ARE BEING TO BE READ. THE MINIMUM HEIGHT IS MEASURED
USING AN UPPER CASE "X". LOWER CASE CHARACTERS ARE
PERMITTED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR, THE MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL
BE 3"

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER
BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE
STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL
WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A
MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.

POLE SUPPORTED PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL BUTTONS
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH COLOR CODING CONSISTING OF A
TEXTURED HORIZONTAL YELLOW BAND 2" IN WIDTH ENCIRCLING
THE POLE, AND A 1" WIDE DARK BORDER BAND ABOVE AND
BELOW THIS YELLOW BAND. COLOR-CODING SHOULD BE
PLACED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE CONTROIL. BUTTON.
CONTROIL BUTTONS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48"
ABOVE THE SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE POLE.

ELECTRICAL AND CONTROLS

GENERAL. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS IN
ACCESSIBLE SPACES, ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OR AS
PARTS OF ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS (FOR EXAMPLE, LIGHT
SWITCHES ND DISPENSER CONTROLS) AND THOSE REQUIRED
TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY SECTION 109.1 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.

CLEAR FLLOOR SPACE. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-304 THAT ALLOWS A FORWARD OR PARALLEL
APPROACH BY A PERSON USING A WHEELCHAIR SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES AND
OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT.

HEIGHT. THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF ALL CONTROLS,
DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER OPERABLE
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN AT LEAST ONE OF THE
REACH RANGES.

EXCEPTION: THESE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY WHERE THE
USE OF SPECIAL EQUIPMENT DICTATES OTHERWISE OR WHERE
ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS RECEPTACLES
ARE NOT NORMALLY INTENDED FOR USE BY BUILDING
OCCUPANTS.

OPERATION. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL
BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUHRING
TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE
FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS (22.2N) OF FORCE.

INSTALLATION OF HEIGHTS OF ELECTRICAL SWITCHES AND
RECEPTACLE CUTLETS.

5 1. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES. CONTROLS AND SWITCHES
INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF THE ROOM
OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND
VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE
TAHN 48 INCHES {1219 MM) MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF
THE OUTLET BOX NOR LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM}
MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE QUTLET BOX TO
THE LEVEL OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

5.2. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS. ELECTRICAL
RECEPTACLE QUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30
AMBERS OR { ESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48
INCHES (1219 MM} MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR RECEFPTACLE HOUSING NOR
LESS THAN 15 INCHES (381 MM} MEASURED FROM THE
BOTTOM OF THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET BOX OR
RECEPTACLE HOUSING TO THE LEVEL OF THE FINISH
FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. RECEPTACLE QUTLETS INSTALLED AS PART OF
PERMANENTLY INSTALLED BASEBOARD HEATERS ARE
EXEMPT.

2. REQUIRED RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN
FLOORS WHEN ADJACENT TO SLIDING PANELS OR WALLS.

3. BASEBOARD ELECTRICAL QUTLETS USED IN RELOCATABLE
PARTITIONS, WINDOW WALLS OR OTHER ELECTRICAL
CONVENIENCE FLOOR CUTLETS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE
MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

4. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO EXISTING BUILDINGS
WHEN THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT
COMPLIANCE WITH THESE STANDARDS WOULD CREATE AN
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP.

NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR
THE HEARING IMPAIRED

NOTE: IF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE PROVIDED, THEY
SHALL INCLUDE BOTH AUDIBLE ALARMS AND VISUAL ALARMS
COMPLYING WITH NFPA 72 AND CHAPTER 9, SECTIONS 907.5.2.1
AND 907.5.2.3.

1. APPROVED NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES FOR THE HEARING AND
VISUALLY IMPAIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72 IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

RESTROOMS

CORRIDORS

MUSIC PRACTICE ROOMS

BAND ROOMS

GYMNASIUMS

MULTIPURPOSE RGCOMS

OCCUPATIONAL SHOPS

OCCUPIED ROOMS WHERE AMBIENT NOISE IMPAIRS

HEARING OF THE FIRE ALARM

LOBBIES

MEETING ROOMS

ANY OTHER AREAS FOR COMMON USE

ADDITIONAL MISCELLANEOUS
REQUIREMENTS

1. QUALIFIED HISTORICAL BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
STATE HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE, PART 8, TITLE 24, OF THE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AS PRINTED IN PART 2 OF
TITLE 24.

2. WHEN A COMMERCIAL FACILITY 1S LOCATED IN A PRIVATE
RESIDENCE, THE PORTION OF THE RESIDENCE USED
EXCLUSIVELY AS A RESIDENCE IS NOT COVERED BY CHAPTER
118, BUT THAT PORTION USED BOTH FOR THE COMMERCIAL
FACILITY AND FOR THE RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES IS COVERED
BY THE NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ALTERNATION
REQUIREMENTS COF THIS CODE.

3. THE PORTION OF THE RESIDENCE COVERED EXTENDS TO
THOSE ELEMENTS USED TO ENTER THE COMMERCIAL FACILITY,
INCLUDING THE HOMEOWNER'S FRONT SIDEWALK, IF ANY, THE
DOOR OR ENTRY WAY, AND HALLWAYS, AND THOSE PORTIONS
OF THE RESIDENCE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR AVAILABLE TO O
TO BE USED B8Y EMPLOYEES OR VISITORS OF THE COMMERC
FACILITY, INCLUDING SANITARY FACILITIES.

SPECIAL ACCESS
(PLATFORM) LIFTS

SECTION 118-410

NOTE: SPECIAL ACCESS (WHEELCHAIR) LIFTS MAY BE PROVIDED
BETWEEN LEVELS, IN LIEU OF PASSENGER ELEVATORS, WHEN THE
VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN LANDINGS, STRUCTURAL DESIGN,
AND SAFEGUARDS ARE AS ALLOWED BY ASME A18.1, SAFETY
STANDARD FOR PLATFORM LIFTS AND STAIRWAY CHAIR LIFTS; THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT-ACCESS COMPLIANCE; THE DEPARTMENT OF
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND
HEALTH, AND ANY APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS OF OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES HAVE JURISDICTION.

i LIFTS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED TO FACILITATE UNASSISTED ENTRY, OPERATION
AND EXIT FROM THE LIFT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
RESTRICTIONS AND ENHANCEMENTS OF THIS SECTION IN
CONJUNCTION WITH TITLE 8 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS.

1. LIFTS MAY BE PROVIDED AS PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
ONLY FOR THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

a. TO PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO A PERFORMING
AREA IN AN ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY, O TO SPEAKING AREA
OR SIMILAR PLACE (SUCH AS A DAIS OR "HEAD TABLE"} IN
AN ASSEMBLY OR GROUFP B OCCUPANCY.

b. TG COMPLY WITH THE WHEELCHAIR VIEWING POSITION
LINE-OF-SIGHT AND DISPERSION REQUIREMENTS

THPMmOOwW

X

¢. TO PROVIDED ACCESS TO INCIDENTAL OCCUPRIABLE
SPACES AND ROOMS WHICH ARE NOT OPEN TO THE
GENERAL PUBLIC AND WHICH HOUSE NO MORE THAN 5
PERSONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EQUIPMENT
CONTROL ROOMS AND PROJECTION BOOTHS.

d. TG PROVIDE ACCESS WHERE EXISTING SITE CONSTRAINTS
OR OTHER CONSTRAINTS MAKE USE OF A RAMP OR AN
ELEVATOR INFEASIBLE.

NOTE: PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL NOT SERVE A PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS EXCEPT WHERE ALLOWED AS
PART OF REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROQUTE IN CHAPTER 11B-206.7.1
THROUGH 11B-206.7.10 AS APPLICABLE 1007.5.

2. SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS, WHEN PROVIDED AS A COMPONENT IN
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL MEET THE
FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:!

a. THE SPECIAL ACCESS LIFTS ARE PROVIDED WITH STANDBY
POWER OR WITH SEILF-RECHARGEABLE BATTERY POWER
THAT PROVIDES SUFFICIENT POWER TO OPERATE ALL
PLATFORM LIFT FUNCTIONS FOR A MINIMUM OF FIVE
UPWARD AND DOWNWARD TRIPS.

b, WHEN THE SPECIAL ACCESS LIFT S PROVIDED PER, THE
AREA SERVED BY THE LIFT SHALL NOT SERVE MORE THAN
FOUR WHEELCHAIR VIEWING POSITIONS.

3. WHEN THE SPECIAL ACCESS LIFT IS PROVIDED PER SECTION
11168.2 2, THE BUILDING SHALL HRAVE A SUPERVISED
AUTOMATIC SPRINKIER SYSTEM.

4. WHEN THE SPECIAL ACCESS LIFT IS PROVIDED PER SECTION
11168.2.2, THE MAXIMUM DISTANCE FROM THE POINT WHERE
THE WHEELCHAIR OCCUPANT 1S SEATED TO A POINT WHERE
THE QCCUPANT HAS A CHOICE OF TWO DIRECTIONS OF TRAVEL
TO AN EXIT SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 FEET. THE LENGTH OF THE
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL INCLUDE THE VERTICAL
TRAVEL DISTANCE OF THE LIFT.

5. INNEW CONSTRUCTION, THE MINIMUM SIZE OF LANDINGS
SHALL BE 60" BY 80". OTHER DIMENSIONS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED
WHERE I'T CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT A PERSON USING A
WHERELCHAIR MEASURING 38" BY 48" CAN ENTER AND OPERATE
THE LIFT SAFELY.

NOTE: LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR AREAS OR LANDINGS AS
SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE PART OF "PATH OF TRAVEL"
REQUIREMENTS.

6. NOTE THAT LIFTS SHALL HAVE LOW ENERGY POWER-OPERATED
DOORS OR GATES. DOORS AND GATES SHALL REMAIN OPEN
FOR 20 SECONDS MINIMUM. END DOORS SHALL 8E 32" MINIMUM
CLEAR WIDTH, AND SIDE DOORS SHALL BE 42" CLEAR WIDTH.

5/23/16
5/23/16
/-

/-

/-

N
(&) (&) T
— — &)
o —_
() © =
[ c [ 8
2| 3|5 |8| ©
a T | @ > et
(] |- [ [¢D] o —
O Q| 4 o )

Santa Clarita
Opportunities for Learning
A0.3 Accessib.ility Requirement

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

320 N. Halstead St. Pasadena, CA 91107

)
)
= 5
S c
LL'.C.L%S S
0 523 @
S|s
() (&)
Qlgs o
©o | ©
od <
< | [0 <
I N
D\o —
OOF| —
Sheet

A-0.3

PERMIT #:B

| D16-01504




5/23/16
5/23/16
/
/
/

X

(&) (&) T

— — @)
ie] —

) 3] =

[ c [ 8

S| 3|5 |.8 o

@ © < o) o

— o5 3} —

(@] [ - o &)

Retail/Office
/Commercial

Retail/Office
/Commercial

Retail/Office/Commercail

Site Plan and ADA Access Route
Construction Documents

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Santa Clarita
Opportunities for Learning

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

SITE PLAN (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)

11111111

320 N. Halstead St. Pasadena, CA 91107

REVISIONS

<]< N
C
i)
2lc| e =
=188 2
S| s
80.)0.) Q
x| o o
©
oS8 |J
~ N
T |10 o
o (¢
0N S —
CO‘_| —

@ PARTIAL SITE PLAN AND ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL @ Sheth\ O 4

PERMIT #:BLD16-01504




WW/Y\/\W

36" @ WHERE . - NOTE:CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR N © | 9
ADMCENT WAELS . . T.ALL ACCESSORIES IN.ALL RESTRQOMS ' RS
D I RIS A I
LRBiAL - LAATORYE S L MHEE m SRR | |0
4 5'} | '_ . . . oo '. . Lo N L ) i . B . j 7|_8||
-~—;r~ - I Sl 52" MIN. . .
;f-“ S P S R JUICVARP R ) ) 6'MAX. 36" MIN. -
: . e S 12MAX . 42" MIN. 12§ o 54
t : ; : =
i . [ r . " n
. 4l = Z L““x—ﬁ.: s s _ 12 42" MIN. x
e i : L [— = = = = o o
: \L e Z g,,'i(é) _ MAX. B O
AR C 5 T &t 3 -
' S =0 = @ < 5
ko) e & | S 5| 2
S| 5|5 8| 5
S— B | D o
17-18] [32" MIN. - " ® =
LT S o S . B" MIN 42"MIN. el 48" MIN. CLR. o a8 & &)
WOUMTED UNIT - - SHIWER © TH-mAlL cRAR - - . MR 60" MIN. -
i e e ® :
— ot : STANDARD ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL STANDARD ACCESSIBLE
_ _ T MR SIDE ELEVATION TOILET STALL
GRAB BARS: - FRONT ELEVATION
\ L GRAB BARS TO BE 1 1/4-1 1/2" WITH 1 1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN ( ) ’:
—"ﬁ‘—— . - THE GRAB BAR AND WALL. BARS ARE SMOOTH WITH A MIN.
. i ll'.x'.l "~ 4 i RADIUS OF 1/8". MIN. STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS TO St [Te)
/ \ / \ / \ i : r- o - - 1 - 1B'EEZF|)QO[I.:P|'$|E2IS,,\‘T LOAD GRAB BARS DO NOT ROTATE WITHIN g
46/ ENLARGED RESTROOM - 106 Q-]y ENLARGED RESTROOM - 109 K <7/ TYPICAL UPPER CABINET : ‘E‘j L o =
a— N / ) | MIRROR g '@)) S
e < 17 MIN. CG C 3
A ' < | z | =
I 7-6 : L : N 1N ZE R HC%
| 54" TINELS THASHD - H'-I"\PKH . S 'F[}'ﬂ]_ y p " SEAT - - i P f'gx IT EO 1 E g )
. " C . HPmRsER- S L 0o Gower o A AS % ~2ZERD — w8
: 1on 42" MIN. mﬂ Ce IR D T T | | < _‘E‘:E_g_gz z £ A N Lq) 3|2
| MAX. \ a8 7% 3 g&’kj— 3 . N\ CU — 33
| o : | o S : ' - 6" MAX ]I 8] MlN.(KNEEC‘[EARANCE) |- o 0 £
e : : o == - - | B
I ) 5 R H WD : B 2 : DRAIN AND HOT WATER PIPING IS (TOF CLEARANCE) I O < © §
| ® P : INSULATED OR CONFIGURED TO PREVENT . Y= g | T 3
N LA . . |l . CONTACT. THERE ARE TO BE NO 17" MIN. DEPTH et c 8
| ;Z{\ ol =1 2 SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS UNDER v @ E/(;)U =
I O [ Ié'Ar\I:/)A;g(R:E.SSIBLELAVATORYELEVATlON STD. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY ELEVATION .9 -DD: E §
| . . _— cd c | o &
I ™ S : @STANDARDACCESSIBLE @STANDARDACCESSIBLE r— 2 g 5
' o ; RESTROOM (PLAN) SINK (SECTION) H - S 19 °
I . : . : - = |x
A sonp 03 ok ROLET FAPER' MG C £ £z
I -1 2 <
! c S . 3 7L @ 8 2
' N0 o = A o o
| TN S = NS E
l L -+ il | .
7 -1 a
z| i
A S
. 15
< J
@)
o 7o = 7 7
12| ENLARGED RESTROOM - 102 8 ACCESSIBLE SINK CABINET 5 STANDARD ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM ACCESSORIES (HGTS) / 4 | STANDARD ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM 1 ENLARGED RESTROOM - 111
N N N N N
¥
N
60" MIN 60" MIN CBC 111
42"MIN__ 18"
| W
°
DOOR SIGN AT TOILET ROOMS _ T ~
= | S =
NOTES: LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE E "Ml } ¢§\ = E
RAISED, CONTRASTING IN COLOR, AND HAVE A % ‘ s &
WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 I
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1:5 AND 1:10, AND RAISED 3—12 MIN. AND BE
ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE RAISED LETTERING. .
PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS - PER 2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE - TABLE 422.1 WHERE PERMANENT SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED FOR é‘
1@/; A | ROOMS AND SPACES, SIGNAGE AS DESCRIBED UNISEX
- O~ ABOVE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE STRIKE SIDE
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WATER URINALS LAVATORIES 3" MIN 4|, .
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NOTES:
1.) PRIOR DEMOLITION, CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR VERIFYING ALL WALLS TO BE DEMOLISHED.

2.) AT LEAST 50% OF THE CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE RECYCLED.
SEE AGENCY CLEARANCE LIST FOR CONTACT INFORMATION FOR

SANTA CLARITA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FOR ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE....

3.) SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER'S LETTER VERIFYING THIS IS NOT LOAD BEARING WALL.
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(e)Office

112

/)
nisex
oilet
111
b1 squ.ft. 111 squ.ft./100 net = 1.11 occ.|load

|

(e)BUSINESS AREA
HHH
2,186 squ.ft.

(e)TRAINING ROOM

646 s

113

qu.ft./20 net = 32.3 occ. load
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X X
136 squ.ft.
e
& <
KL A Q’OSQ)\
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&
% o
/ QO &
(e)SGI Room O”
115

401 squ.ft./20 net = 20.05 occ. load

P —— — — — — S

: e)IT Closet
I
: s B H
| 8 38 squft.
| x
I >
| =
e%te! S
B | <
L . —
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| Toilet <§E KIT/STO
| =
| 106 | © B
Il = X X X
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A\ I . S
A &V ()unisex
QD | Toilet
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PRELS ) 0 ¢ 7
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: HH Office ‘
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XX |
: > 150 squ.ft.
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I X X
| HiH
|
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EXISTING WALL
(OCCUPANCY SEPARATION 1-HR. FIRE)

/1\/3\

EXIS

Plan(—6,578 squ.ft.)

(OCCUPANCY SEPARATION 1-HR. FIRE)

TING WALL
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WALL LEGEND

[ ] EXISTING WALL

L 1-HR SEPARATION WALL

C__ 1 DEMOLITIONED WALL

s NEW METAL STUD WALL w/ GYP. BD.

R DEMOLITION FLOORING TO CONCRETE BASE
SYMBOLS

DOOR SYMBOL

WINDOW SYMBOL

&

DETAIL REFERENCE ON SHEET

DETAIL SYMBOL

SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS DRAWN

SECTION REFERENCE ON SHEET

SECTION SYMBOL

SHEET WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN

INIA

ELEVATION REFERENCE ON SHEET

ELEVATION SYMBOL

SHEET WHERE ELEVATION IS DRAWN

ROOM NAME

7

ROOM RAME ROOM (NAME/NUMBER) SYMBOL

ROOM NUMBER
/——— HEIGHT

e ELEV:10-0"  E] EVATION SYMBOL

(V.I.F)

QTIFACATIO

DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGN (CBC 1011)

SINGLE-GLASS DOOR (Refer to Door Schedule)

DOUBLE-GLASS DOOR (Refer to Door Schedule)

FLUSH WOOD DOOR (Refer to Door Schedule)

FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET

HI-LO DRINKING FOUNDTAIN

LAVATORY SINK

D0 -

URINAL

—3 1 WINDOWS - (Refer to Window Schedule)

—— 4@ ——— PATHOF TRAVEL

Santa Clarita
Opportunities for Learning
As-Built/Demo Floor Plan

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

320 N. Halstead St. Pasadena, CA 91107
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NOTE: N
1. EXTEND BACKING ACROSS (3)
STUDS MINIMU
2. EXTEND ALL BACKING TO LAST
STUD BEYOND FIXTURE, CABINET
OR ACCESSORY.

3. REMOVE AND PATCH WALL
WATER TO MATCH (E) AS REQUIRED

——— (4)#10 LOW

7~ STUD FRAMING

PROFILE HEAD
SCREWS PER STUD

— 21" X 22GA

METAL RUNNER

NOTCHED @
EACH STUD

—— WALL MATERIAL

/10 \Fire chalking all existing penetrations

(5,

5\ TYP. METAL STUD BACKING

STRUCTURE ABOVE /\

N

FILL ALL VOIDS w/FIRE RATED SEALER
METAL SLIP TRACK d

3 5/8"-20 GA. MTL STUDS AT 24" 0.C. MAX: {
(ICC# ESR—3016) \

CONT. MTL. "L" TRMl ——

SUSPENDED CEILING @ 8—0" AF.F. —_—

WALL BASE
(SEE SCHEDULE)

1 LAYER 5/8” TYPE "X” GYP. BD. -
EA. SIDE OF STUDS FROM SLAB TO STRUCTURE ABOVE \\] |
(ASTM C 1396) SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS \

SIMPSON STRONG—TIE POWDER—ACTUATED

FASTNERS, THREADED STUDS ;
(ICC# ESR—2138) \

8'—-0" AF.F.

FIRE STOP SEALANT ON BOTH SIDES ’\‘\l f

FINISH FLOOR
(SEE SCHED.)

CONCRETE SLAB

ONE HR RATED SEPARATED WALL

METAL STUD BRACING
ALTERNATE DIRECTION
@ 4'—0" 0.C. (TYP.)

3 5/8"-20 GA. MTL. STUDS AT 24" 0.C. MAX.
(ICC-ESR—3016)

N4
5/8” GYP. BD. CEILING (ASTM C1396) /\’

FINISH CEILING WHERE

WALL FINISH
(PER SCHED.)

5/8" GWB

WALL BASE (SEE
SCHEDULE)

1N
OCCURS (SEE SCHED.) \ N
6" :-\

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE POWDER—ACTUATED
FASTNERS, THREADED STUDS

(ICC# ESR—2138)

FINISH FLOOR
(SEE SCHED.)

CONCRETE SLAB

\—/and tape all gypsum board joints

/10 \Fire chalk all existing penetrations

ADA EXIT

&

\—/and tape all gypsum board joints

SIGN PER
iz
/\ ,_ Hﬁ/\
\‘ - T \
i 7 AN 7

175 squ.ft./200 net = 0.875 occ. load

KITCHENETTE (e)Office
107 (23 112

O IR IR Y

x L squ.ft./100 net = 1.11 occ.|load

> g £ ~ B

] - SGI ROOM #2 < |

5|~ 110 @ [ = —

= \ 55 ) (e)TRAINING ROOM

<§E 360 squ.ft./20 net = 18 occ. (- __

@ 18" 18" a L) 113
N0y

| 11
— _/_\!’

CONSUL

N, A O ,
A 104 (e)Unisex| \|
\/ﬂiqﬂiilet :
120 gqu.ft./100 net =| 1.2 occ. lgad ./|— _ \ —
AL N 9 —_ ""%EF""
| 68 squ.ft. — [/ —LE: “Align  align
| SE—— \ |
L Align Align — n
6 10 =7

1

L
. O -

N 115

BUSINESS AREA
100
Y

2,840 squ.ft./100 net = 28.4 occ. load

4

Align

(e)SGI Room

ADA EXIT SIGN RECEPTION

W — j

WALL LEGEND

] EXISTING WALL

o 1-HR SEPARATION WALL

L__ ] DEMOLITIONED WALL

e NEW METAL STUD WALL w/ GYP. BD.

NOTE:
Patch and match 1-HR. walls after plumbing work as required,
to maintain prior appearance.

Provide fire extinguishers @ every 75' apart.
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SYMBOLS

DOOR SYMBOL (See Schedule A-1.3)

WINDOW SYMBOL (See Schedule A-1.3)

DETAIL REFERENCE ON SHEET

DETAIL SYMBOL

SHEET WHERE DETAIL IS DRAWN

SECTION REFERENCE ON SHEET

SECTION SYMBOL

SHEET WHERE SECTION IS DRAWN

INIA

ELEVATION REFERENCE ON SHEET

ELEVATION SYMBOL

SHEET WHERE ELEVATION IS DRAWN

ROOM NAME

|

ROOM NAME

ROOM (NAME/NUMBER) SYMBOL

[y
H
=

ROOM NUMBER

HEIGHT

7

ELEV: 10-0"
(V.J.F)

ELEVATION SYMBOL

T

f

NOTIFACATION

DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGN (CBC 1011)

SINGLE-GLASS DOOR (Refer to Door Schedule)

ﬂ DOUBLE-GLASS DOOR (Refer to Door Schedule)

FLUSH WOOD DOOR (Refer to Door Schedule)

FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET

HI-LO DRINKING FOUNDTAIN

LAVATORY SINK

URINAL

STORAGE
105

\
f36 squ.ft./300 net = 1.12 occ. load |
I
| (2
I \_~_/
| (TYP.)
|-
| ( Align
|
I ! ‘
: j (e)Unisex
T Closetﬂ@»/‘ /Toilet
| 103 0z |
*’\/W\\—“
jﬁ u.ft < > 56\squ.ft./
| e it
: ~ J AT
I CONFFERENCE
I
! 101
il
|
!
|
|
|
I
1

EXISTING WALL (UL U419)
(OCCUPANCY SEPARATION 1-HR. FIRE
SEE DWG 4/-

ADA EXIT /
= 3 : 3 3 5 » SIGN PER —— 7 y ——
-

;\\\

@ Proposed Floor Plan

EXISTING WALL (UL U419)
(OCCUPANCY SEPARATION 1-HR. FIRE)
SEE DWG 4/-

Scale: 3/16"=1"'-0" North

WINDOWS - (Refer to Window Schedule)

,,wf,

PATH OF TRAVEL

Santa Clarita
Opportunities for Learning
Proposed Floor Plan

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355

Construction Documents

|

GENERAL NOTES )

Toilet room floors shall have a smooth, hard,
nonabsorbent surface that extends upward onto the
walls at least 4 inches.

2. Walls within 2 feet of urinals and water closets shall
have a smooth hard, nonabsorbent surface to a

METAL STUD BRACING
ALTERNATE DIRECTION
@ 4-0" 0.C. (TYP.)

3 5/8"-20 GA. MTL. STUDS AT 24" 0.C. MAX.
(ICC—ESR—3016)

FINISH CEILING WHERE
OCCURS (SEE SCHED.)

5/8" GWB EACH SIDE (ASTM C1396) g
WALL BASE K

(SEE SCHEDULE)

SIMPSON STRONG—TIE POWDER—ACTUATED
FASTNERS, THREADED STUDS

FINISH FLOOR
(SEE SCHED.)

(IcC# ESR—2138)

CONCRETE SLAB

:@'_—' N
~N
B 6”| nominal
: TTTITTITTT
/-: .
: ] uw
2| g L
-\ <
] : o
H ! o)
..\In
N F

—— TOP TRACK CONNECTION,

/
/
/

SEE DETAILZ

——— LAP EA. LINTEL TC JAMB
/ / W/ {4) #8 SCREWS
!."
\\
| LINTEL BEAM,
N
. 16GA DOUBLE JAME STUD,

——— 16GA CONT. TRACK @ SILL
/ WHERE OCCURS

/

L I I'ﬂl [ |0I p—

| T

&

4
(H— BOTTOM TRACK

CONNECTION, SEE DETAIL 2

N DOUBLE JAMB

~—— {3)#10 WOOD SCREWS
7

-, =<
“‘\\ i
" R : “——— 20GA KICKER @ 40" O.C. S ——
" S — R (STAGGERED) —
S [ /‘TPL‘“ \“-x
s —— 16GA UNPUNCHED STONC
‘ TRACK TOP AND & 7N ——— (3)#IDSMS
L BOTTOM OF LINTEL bt S .
~SN -~
-~ ¢ \——— 20GA SLIP TRACK
Fig  ——— (2) 16GA 3-58" STUD N ‘
. o L ~. } i
TYP. Sy ‘ T =<
R T \\ “——— 3-5/8" 20GA METAL STUD @ |
16" 0.C. \
N ‘

L 20GAKICKER @ 4-0" O.C.
{STAGGERED)

.
~—— FILLER, TYP.

/ (B} TJI UL Design No. 1479
SIMPSON A35 N
/ - Is THIGK ANGLE AT EACH ——————— 3X BLOCKING
@ BOTH / BRACE /

IM FIRE BARRIER B

25WB + CAULKOR . ©

. MOLDABLEPUTTY® & |

T ' FC (FIRE CORE) TYPE

X EYPSUM BOARD.:
PROVIDE JOINT -~ &
COMPQUND, TAPING.:
AMD OTHER. © @
ACCESSORIES AS &
REQUIRED TQ PROVIDE:!

. AGOMPLETE ASSEMBLY

height of 4 feet above the floor. except for structural
elements, the materials used in such walls shall be of
a type that is not adversely affected by moisture.

320 N. Halstead St. Pasadena, CA 91107

)
2

NON-RATED METAL STUD PARTITION

TYP. FRAMING @ OPENING

TYP. FRAMING DETAIL

@ TYP. BRACING DETAIL "9 ]| TYP. BLOCKING DETAIL 10

Penetration at fire rated wall

NAME ROOM # ACTUAL FUNCTION OF OCCUPANCY OCCUPANT m
AREA SPACE LOAD FACTOR LOAD Z
BUSINESS :
AREA 100 2840 squ. ft. Business Area 100 SF 28.4
—
CONFERENCE 101 188 squ.ft. Business Area 15 SF 12 U)
CONSUL 104 120 squ. ft. Business Areas 100 SF 1.2 8
LIJ cC | C | C c
336 ft St A g_ 2181218
STORAGE 105 squ. ft. orage Areas 300 SF 1.12 S ool dl >
813 33 3
17 . ft. T her L
KITCHENETTE 107 5 squ. ft eacher Lounge 200 SF 0.875 (&) o ol o
© |©o
SGI ROOM #2 110 360 squ. ft. Small Group 20 SF 18 © 4|48
nstruction QIS N
=IN O [ X )
(e)OFFICE 112 111 squ. ft. | Business Areas 100 SF 1.1 8 Q LIS IN
> —
W O 2 “
(e)TRAINING 113 646 squ. ft. Classroom 20SF 32.3 —
ROOM Sheet
SGI ROOM #1 114 411 squ. ft. Small Group 20SF 2055
Instruction
(e)SGI ROOM 115 401 squ. ft. Small Group 20SF 20.05
Instruction —-_—
TOTAL 136 i
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CEILING LEGEND

2X4 Heavy Duty Acoustical Gird and Tile System
See also Electrical Plan E-2.1
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Construction Documents
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E 2x4 Lighting(refer to Electrical Plan E-2.1)
(e)Unisex (e)Unisex (e)Unisex
Toilet KITCHEN CONSUL Main Utility Room Toilet SGIROOM #2 Toilet (e) Office (e) Training Room NOTES.
1. Al .ceiling heights to be 8-0" A.F.F. TYP.
106 107 104 108 109 110 111 112 113 2. Match and patch new T-bar ceiling to existing T-bar ceiling.
3. T-bar ceiling details and methods of connection, refer to
(1/A-1.2)
4. Contractor to provide ties as needed
5. Add new lighting fixtures per approximate location.
6. Refer to Electrical Plan (E-2.1)
/ 7. T-Bar Ceiling ICC# ESR-1308
/ N N N NN N TN NI NS NN NSNS S [ | ' R I \
[ [
: ® o ® g ® 6 :
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IS === |
(e | |
STORAGE , | SGI ROOM #1
| I
105 | e ® : 114
C | |
8'-0" (Typ.Clg.Hgt) | I 8'-0" (Typ.Clg.Hgt)
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
IT Closet | |
- :J T o : &QJ
103 —® | \Q‘b Q@
- N
(e) Unisex : : Q\(b $
Toilet S O
| | Q7 &
| 1\ @) X
I I
| | |
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
| . 5 o |
| I \A\D—/]CD/\/\/”\/ i I i i 1 \
I
I
[ : I— — —1 [—1
CONFFERENCE BUSINESS AREA (e) SGI Room
101 100 115
@ Scale: 1/8"=1"'-0"
North

(Refer to Mech. and Elect construction documents.)
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DOOR TYPES

FULL GLASS

s
o o—
‘_\E N
5
TYPE A TYPE B
SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS
STORAGE
105
8'-0" (Typ.Clg.Hgt)
IT Closet
TYPE C TYPE D P—
SCALE: NTS SCALE: NTS 103
= (e) Unisex
Toilet
102

DOOR FRAME TYPES

HM or WD
AVl

DOOR

iy

I

PREFABRICATED

VARIES

I _

STEEL JAMB
TYPE A
SCALE: NTS

150
— 11%

=

VARIES

Throat - ! AI
1rori

75" Return Typical

Notes:
Material: 12 to 16 gauge steel(typ.)
7/16" Return Typical for 5-3/4" Jamb Depth

Jamb
Depth

STEEL STUDS

(e)Unisex (e)Unisex (e)Unisex
Toilet KITCHEN CONSUL Main Utility Room Toilet SGI ROOM #2 Toilet (e) Office (e) Training Room
106 | 107 | | 104 | 108 | 109 | | 110 | 111 112 113
(e) A (e) A A (e
A 107-1\II /(1081 )II ¢ | iI113—2 Y | \
¢ % ° £
N o
o N N (] N |J PT2 o |
W N I
@E WeE W©E W©E L pr2 @ PT2 |
S Y Y 7 o :
ST N |
— 112-1 S |
. PTH -_I {I |
N /I\ |
PT3 PT2
W@E @ - |
%) - e I
(e)
Y > A “ |
[©) —
I@ 11 ° W@E |
e S I
PI3 | |
I
PT3 T
@p ([ ] \ PT3 I
N I
® PT1
, w@g w@g , |
N s |
| — _— | |
PT1 |
@ | SGI ROOM #1
i N N ® | 114
W@E w@g : 8'-0" (Typ.Clg.Hgt)
S S I
, o I
| .-10571 |
G=ift ° |
PT3 |
|
s I
PT3 I
I
I
I
I
I
I
il

/ (e)\

,,f///.-iOO—z

CONFFERENCE

101

BUSINESS AREA

100

@ Finished Floor Plan

Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

ASING
WOOD JAMB North
* 7 D DOOR [y
TYPE B WINDOW TYPES:(NTS)
SCALE: NTS
3/8" FIXED TEMPERED GLASS
:‘b 2 2
i R i
<+ <+ <+
M DOOR M JAMB
/_H ﬁTEEL GIRT % % /
N ] 7 ‘
L EA
Su 68’—0" 4'—0’ 30’
i () () ()
%)
AS—BUILT W TYPE J
DOUBLE AL. & GLASS DOOR FINISHED FLOOR
7 JAMB 3/8" FIXED TEMPERED GLASS ~
3/8" FIXED TEMPERED GLASS SASH P
I d ( SAsH / :/2I8C";VI\III:TAL STUDS ofe" GWB
) 35/8"METAL STUDS \ X —— 3 5/8" METAL STUDS
[T——SASH
GRADE BEAM EXT. FACE {/ >~ 3/8" FIXED TEMPERED GLASS
- \
TYPE D -
SCALE TS /,/WINDOW HEAD_ (JAM SILL) JAMB HEADER

(e) SGI Room

115

General Notes

REFER TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL DOOR
INFORMATION.
VERIFY THAT ALL DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATION CODE(TITLE 24),
AND ALL OTHER GOVERNING CODES AND STANDARDS. NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN THE CASE OF DISCREPANCY.
EXIT DOORS:

A.  ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE

OF AKEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.
B. ALL DOOR SWINGS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR GREATER

NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES' ELECTRICAL SUPPLY.

IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING AREAS: AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN
ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS.

CORRIDORS, INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT

PASSAGEWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS:

INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN SECTION
1027.1, IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.
THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A
DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF

ALL GLAZING IN DOORS OR WITHIN FORTY (40") INCHES OF THE LOCKING
A D DEN

S TAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH
ARE IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE
EFFORT BY LEVEL TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL

ACTIVATING BARS OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE

WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE
PER CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 24, SECTION 2-3304(c)4,

FOLLOWING PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE, TITLE 24, SECTION-2-3804(m)2.
A.  INTERIOR DOORS/~ 5 POUNDS
B. EXTERIOR DOOR$ - 5POUNDS
C. FIREDOORS - 5POUNDS
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ROOM FLOOR WALL CEILING NOTES
NORTH SOUTH WEST EAST
NO. ROOM NAME BASE FINISH
/ \MAT. FIN. | MAT. [ FIN. | MAT. | AN, | MAT. | FIN. /‘\
100 BUSINESS AREA Z RB CPT \ ( ACT Z Thresholds similar or equal to 2/A-1.3
101 CONFERENCE ROOM } RB CPT <€W PT1 PT1 PT2 DW PT2 > ACT Thresholds similar or equal to 2/A-1.3
102 () Toilet } VB Vs < PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 K
103 | (e)IT Closet > vB Vs < ] PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 /
104 CONSUL > RB CPT { PT2 DW PT2 DW PT3 PT3 & ACT ) Thresholds similar or equal to 2/A-1.3
105 STORAGE > VB Vs < PT1 DW PT1 PT1 DW PT1 ( ACT < Thresholds similar or equal to 2/A-1.3
106 (e) Toilet > VB VS <- PT2 PT2 PT2 PT2 / Z
107 KITCHENETTE > RB VCT 1&2 < PT2 DW PT2 PT1 PT1 > ACT ) Thresholds similar or equal to 2/A-1.3
108 (e) Main Utility Room > VB VS < & X
109 (e) Toilet } VB Vs <- PT2 DW PT2 PT2 PT2 ( <
110 SGI ROOM #2 ? RB VCT 283 < PT1 DW PT1 PT2 DW PT2 f ACT ) Thresholds similar or equal to 2/A-1.3
111 (e) Toilet ? vB Vs <- PT1 PT1 PT1 PT1 > \\ '5
) RB —i
112 (e) Office 2 CPT < PT3 PT3 PT3 PT3 < —
(@]
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114 SGI ROOM #1 g RB VCT 2&3 %W PT1 PT1 DW PT2 PT2 W ACT ) Thresholds similar or equal to 2/A-1.3 g
(<5}
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ACT ACOUSTIC TILE P PLYWOOD VCT1 {@y COMPOSITION TILE: DUSTY MILLER #51883 ‘5_‘5
(2)LAYERS 1/2” CEMENT FIBER BOARD PT1 PAINT: Dunn Edward,Cornflower DE5864 VCT2 VINYL COMPOSITION TILE: COOL WHITE #51899 (";;
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VERTICAL WIRE CONNECTIONS

STRUCTURAL STEEL APPROVED METAL
Fg’f@ﬁ@ CONCRETE FRAMING R METAL STUD FRAMING SYSTEM
OR CONCRETE —_— ~—— FRAMING
FILLED METAL DECK - : STRUCTURAL
_; / STEEL
> ﬂ - > .: METAL
— Vool A STRUT
F1—1/4" b= ' ' | /—g’r ﬁ% [ |
MIN. E \ %l # #
A
2 APPROVED lmbimilontictllmeid | T
N\ CEILING CLIP 3 %
W/ SHOT PIN ) 1 \
1/4” CLOSED T CEILING CLAMPS
EYE SCREW CEILING CLIP W/ N CLIP W/ SHALL BE
SHOT PIN INTO 1/4 #12 METAL USED IN
MIN STEEL, OR #12 SCREW PAIRS.
METAL SCREW
; /—""—-\ ! /"_\
DO NOT HANG DO NOT USE METAL DO NOT HANG
FROM METAL DECK SCREWS TO HANG FROM WOOD
UNLESS JUSTIFIED FROM STRUCTURAL FLOOR OR ROOF
BY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FILLED SHEATHING.
ENGINEERING METAL DECK.
CALCULATIONS.
BRACING WIRE CONNECTIONS
CONCRETE FRAMING STRUCTURAL STEEL METAL STUD
O\'}-{%O%?_OL(;}?JQSNTG OR CONCRETE e JOIST OR
FILLED METAL DECK BLOCKING
2-1/2" N
= -
<, MIN. < <, 2-1/2" g <, <
X - EMBED. 4
S — = —— S
5/16” POST— (zhggﬁf
1/4” CLOSED INSTALLED SCREWS
EYE SCREW ANCHOR (2) #12
(NOTE 1) METAL
SCREWS
EZ‘ ¥ CONNECT TO
| DO NOT CREATE j r i ’ﬁ TOP FLANGE

TORSION (TWISTING)
LOADS ON JOISTS,
|—JOISTS, OR
OPEN—WEB JOISTS.
DO NOT CONNECT
TO JOIST WEBS.

-

[
10
=]

AN

=

CONNECTION NOTES:

1. POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS (WEDGE BOLTS, SCREW ANCHORS, ETC.) SHALL BE ICC APPROVED FOR

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY 'E’. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED.

IN

\

ADD FILLER

BLOCKS AND
BLOCKING

SHALL NOT BE USED TO SUPPORT BRACING WIRES.

2. THESE DETAILS ARE PROVIDED AS EXAMPLES ONLY AND DO NOT ADDRESS ALL POSSIBLE FRAMING
THE DESIGNER SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROVIDE

CONDITIONS.

ACCURATE DETAILS FOR ALL UNIQUE CASES.

_

SHOT PINS INTO CONCRETE

ADD BRACE TO
JOIST BOTTOM
FLANGE

SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES:

1. A HEAVY DUTY T—-BAR GRID SYSTEM SHALL BE USED.

2. CEILING GRIDS AND FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED ~

PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE
INSTRUCTIONS CONFLICT WITH THE BUILDING CODE,

THE MORE RESTRICTIVE SHALL APPLY.

3. SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER PENETRATIONS SHALL
HAVE A 2" OVERSIZE RING, SLEEVE, OR ADAPTER
THROUGH THE CEILING TILE TO ALLOW FOR AT LEAST
1" MOVEMENT IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS.
ALTERNATELY, A SWING JOINT IS PERMITTED AT THE
TOP OF THE SPRINKLER HEAD EXTENSION.

B

s

CROSS RUNNER
@ 2’ O.C.

N
=

(4) 12 GA. BRACING WIRES
90 DEGREES APART. 4 TIGHT
TURNS IN 3" EA. END.

8" MAX.
#

MAIN RUNNER
@ 4’ O.C.

2" MAX FROM BRACING

WIRES TO STRUT OR
CROSS RUNNER.

12" MAX.

COMPRESSION STRUT SCHEDULE

HEIGHT* EMT OPTION METAL STUD OPTION
UP TO 5'-0" 3/4" EMT 2507T125-33 (20 GA.)
UP 10 6’0" 1" EMT 250712533 (20 GA.)
UP TO 7'-0" 1-1/4" EMT 400S137-33 (20 GA.)
up TO 10'-~0" - 400S200~33 (20 GA.)

* DISTANCE BETWEEN CEILING AND STRUCTURE ABOVE.

COMPRESSION STRUT
& SPLAY WIRES @
12'=0" 0.C. BOTH
DIRECTIONS.

FOR LONGER
STRUT LENGTHS,
BACK TO BACK
STUDS MAY BE
USED.

ALONG MAIN RUNNERS. 3 TIGHT

TURNS IN 3" EA. END

"/l 12 GA. HANGER WIRE @ 4 0O.C.
f
/

o’

N

SUPPLEMENTARY WIRE(S)
CONNECTED TO FIXTURE
HOUSING. (MAY BE SLACK)

e

CEILING
TILE

'

LIGHT
FIXTURE

PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTARY WIRES
FOR FIXTURES AS FOLLOWS:
e |FESS THAN 10 LB: 1 WIRE

6 MAX. S
& ',,XK”’ T & ’,,XK”’ P
_ \ BRACING
" LOCATIONS
© & a\\\\h &

, o HANGER

127 MAX. LOCATIONS

& & 4 & $ &

CEILING SUPPORT PLAN

e 10 LB — 55 LB: 2 WRES
e MORE THAN 55 LB: PROVIDE
INDEPENDENT SUPPORT TO

THE STRUCTURE.

PERIMETER OPTION 1

4 8" MAX. =K A 8" MAX. =¥
A /A
3/4)’
 CLEAR RUNNER RUNNER
 / o
$ ‘c:m::: < ?
\ PERIMETER L W/ \ ICC APPROVED
2" HORIZ LEG SEISMIC CLIP
POP RIVET AT PERIMETER L 3
FIXED SIDE ONLY (7/8" LEG)
(ONE OPPOSITE WALL) ~ >
WALL OR SOFFIT
y WALL OR SOFFIT y

PERIMETER OPTION 2

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

City of

SANTA (CLARITA
California

UPDATED JAN. 2014 PAGE 1 OF 1
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Director

Santa Clarita
Opportunities for Learning
SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE DETAIL

Address: 27616 Newhall Ranch Rd. Ste. A10-15-25, Valencia, CA 91355
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